
Meeting Announcement and Agenda 

Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Wednesday, June 24, 2015 - 7:00 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chamber 

 

I. Roll Call:  Berkshire, Ferden, Fokens, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen, White. 
 

II. Approval of Agenda:  
 

III. Approval of Minutes: 
 

A. May 27, 2015 
 

IV. Communications: 
 

V. Public Comments: 
 

VI. Public Hearings:  
 

1. ZBA-08-2015 - 1303 Andre - Mark Hansen.  Request for a variance from Section 

154.021 of the Zoning Ordinance to replace a 4 ft. chain link fence with a 5' privacy 

fence.  

 

2. ZBA-09-2015 - 714 S. Main - Barberi Law/Attorney Joseph T. Barberi/Rentwood 
Management LLC.  Request to appeal the decision of the Planning Commission to deny 

a Special Use Permit for a duplex.   

 

3. ZBA-10-2015 - 301 S. Crapo - Johnson Outdoor Digital.  Request for a variance from 

Section 154.147 Signs in the OS-1 District, to allow a ground sign in excess of 12 square 

feet and in excess of 4' wide and 4' in height.   

 

4. ZBA-11-2015 - 407 S. Bradley - Kenneth Bullard.  Request for a variance from Section 

154.021 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a solid 3 ft. fence in the side street setback.     

 

VII. Old Business: 
 

None 

 

VIII. New Business:  
 

A. July ZBA Meeting - Anticipated Agenda Items 
 

IX. Adjournment: 

All interested persons may attend and participate.  Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate   

may call the Personnel Office at 779-5314.  A 48-hour advance notice is necessary for accommodation. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

5/27/15 

 

Chairman Fokens called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m.   

 

I. Roll Call: Staff called roll. 
 

 Members Present:  Berkshire, Ferden, Fokens, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen, White. 

  

Staff:  Kench, Murphy, City Attorney Scott Smith, Attorney Nicholas Curcio. 

II. Approval of Agenda: 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Raisanen to approve the agenda. 

Motion approved 

III. Approval of Minutes:  March 25, 2015 

Motion by Orlik, support by Ferden to approve the minutes from the March 25, 2015 

meeting. 

Motion approved. 

IV. Communications:  

Staff reported that there were no communications to share at this time. 

V. Public Comments:   

Chairman Fokens opened the floor for public comments.    

There being no one who wished to address the Board, the Public Comments session was 

closed. 

VI. Public Hearings: 

Chairman Fokens explained board proceedings, noting that a quorum was present. 

 

A.  ZBA-06-2015 - 120 S University. 
 

Kench introduced Case ZBA-06-2015 submitted by Aimee Goudreau on behalf of Basin 

Lofts LLC, noting that the applicant is seeking relief from Section 154.025 of the zoning 

ordinance to allow a dumpster without an enclosure or screening.   

 

Kench reported that the area is zoned C-2 Central Business as are the surrounding 

properties.  Future land use is also designated as Central Business.   

 

Kench provided some background for the request, noting that the property received a 

special use permit in April of 2014 for a Class I Restaurant.  Earlier this month, the 

applicant applied for site plan review to construct a new entrance and patio for the 
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restaurant.  The Planning Commission approved the site plan, which shows the dumpster 

enclosure.   

 

Kench shared photos of the existing dumpster and the revised details provided by the 

applicant, including information on turning radius'.    Kench noted that the revised detail 

shows the dumpster without the enclosure. 

 

Kench acknowledged that policing downtown dumpster placement has been a challenge and 

referred to the recent work in Jockey Alley to consolidate dumpsters into one location to be 

used by all the businesses in that area. 

 

Kench shared the conditions necessary for approving a variance from Section 154.164 of 

the Ordinance, noting that the applicant needs to demonstrate practical difficulty or 

unnecessary hardship to grant a variance. 

 

Aimee Goudreau, 1715 Heritage Way, addressed the Board as the applicant and 

representative of the owner.  Ms. Goudreau walked through the site plan with the Board, 

noting that the dumpster has been in its current location for approximately four years.  The 

dumpster is shared between three businesses.  Ms. Goudreau noted that currently semi 

trucks have to back into the alley.  She explained that by putting in the dumpster enclosure 

it would reduce the turning radius to 23 ft. whereas the requirement for the waste trucks to 

dump is 28'. 

 

Commissioner Ferden asked if there was a pass through for delivery trucks.  Ms. Goudreau 

noted that only UPS and Federal Express can pass through - all the others have to back 

down the alley. 

 

Commissioner Orlik commented that the Planning Commission (PC) approved the site plan 

with the dumpster enclosure and asked the applicant at what point did they decide it wasn't 

going to work.  Ms. Goudreau stated it was after they submitted to the Planning 

Commission.  The enclosure was brought up during staff review and it was discussed with 

the City Planner, who indicated that usual procedure is to take a variance request to the 

ZBA prior to site plan approval; however, Ms. Goudreau noted that they decided to take the 

risk and get site plan approval first and then ask for the variance in order to move the 

project forward more quickly. 

 

Commissioner Ferden stated she feels it would improve the appearance of the alley if they 

had an enclosure and questioned whether deliveries could be made in the front.  Ms. 

Goudreau replied that they don't wish to take up valuable parking space in front of the 

building during deliveries.  She also commented that snow removal may be another concern 

if the enclosure is required. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen referred to the risk they took by going to the Planning Commission 

first and asked what the plan is if they don't get the variance.  Ms. Goudreau stated if they 

have to put in the enclosure they will; it will likely involve moving gas lines, etc. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if there was some way for additional consolidation. 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

May 27, 2015 

Page 3 

 

 

Ms. Goudreau stated that there are three dumpsters back there and doesn't feel there is any 

room for additional consolidation without taking up parking spaces. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen commented that she currently avoids that alley as it is "gross" and 

feels that the unenclosed dumpster contributes to that.  She would like to move towards 

improved appearances. 

 

Ms. Goudreau acknowledged Vice-Chair Raisanen's comment, but feels that this could have 

a domino effect and suggested that if it is difficult for downtown businesses to get timely 

deliveries they may move elsewhere. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire questioned whether the applicant could consider a smaller 

dumpster with more frequent dumping.  Ms. Goudreau stated that they currently have one of 

the smallest dumpsters available and it is already emptied twice a week, and they are 

already considering a third dump. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich questioned whether it would be possible to put a masonry wall on 

the east side, rather than a full enclosure to help screen the view from the street.  Ms. 

Goudreau stated that her concern with that would be that the dumpster would get pushed 

further into the alley. 

 

Chairman Fokens asked if the waste company currently backs in, and again noted that the 

site plan approved by the Planning Commission shows an enclosure.  Ms. Goudreau stated 

she isn't sure if they currently back in, but again noted that if an enclosure is required it will 

knock the turning radius down to 23' and the dump trucks require 28'.  She also commented 

that the dumpster sits on private property rather than city property. 

 

Commissioner White asked how much room is required for the Fire Trucks and also asked 

if the 23' took into account the dumpster across the alley.  Kench noted that Fire Trucks 

require a minimum of 20'.  Ms. Goudreau stated that the 23' did take into account the other 

dumpsters. 

 

Kench commented that he believes that currently the waste company must back into the 

alley and roll the dumpster out to service the unit, and noted that with a dumpster enclosure, 

the refuse company would still service the unit in a similar manner. 

 

Chairman Fokens revisited the consolidation idea, asking if the applicant had approached 

any other business owners to discuss a better plan for dumpster placement.  Ms. Goudreau 

stated they have not discussed this with the other business owners; however maintained that 

she doesn't feel there is enough room. 

 

Kench shared the communications received from the Divisions of Public Works and Public 

Safety. 

 

Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing. 
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Allison Lents, 502 S. University, and business owner of Motorless Motion at 121 S. Main, 

addressed the Board.  Ms. Lents commented that she sees the dumpster every day from her 

business and it is not pretty; however, feels this alley is unique as it is owned by the 

property owners and feels an enclosure would cause additional problems.  She further 

commented that they receive deliveries to the back door and noted that UPS drivers are not 

allowed to back up without it creating additional paperwork for them.  In addition, she 

noted that many times there are cars with trailers that bring bikes for repair that need the 

additional turning radius.  Ms. Lents commented that even with the consolidation of 

dumpsters in Jockey Alley, which is a city lot, there are still three dumpsters. 

 

There being no one else who wished to speak, the public hearing was closed. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 

Commissioner Orlik commented that he feels that the bigger issue with this request is that 

the ZBA should not be second guessing the Planning Commission (PC).  He commented 

that when the PC looks at a site plan, they look at it in its entirety. 

 

Commissioner Ferden commented that she commends those in the restaurant business and 

understands the trash issue; however, would like to see more consolidation with enclosures. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich suggested that perhaps the PC wasn't privy to the space issue. 

Kench referred board members to the approved site plan showing the alley width and notes 

regarding the masonry enclosure that were shown. 

 

Motion by Orlik, support by Raisanen to re-endorse the Planning Commission's original 

action to approve SPR-15-09. 

 

Scott Smith, City Attorney, commented that reaffirming the PC's approval doesn't answer 

the question on the variance.  The Board will need to decide whether to grant the variance, 

and if they grant a variance they will need to acknowledge their basis for approval.  In 

addition, if they vote to deny the variance, they will need to acknowledge what criteria the 

applicant failed to meet. 

 

Commissioner Orlik withdrew the previous motion. 

 

Motion by Orlik, support by Berkshire to approve ZBA-06-2015, filed by Aimee Goudreau 

on behalf of Basin Lofts, LLC, seeking a variance from section 154.025 of the Zoning 

Ordinance to allow a dumpster to be placed without an enclosure or screening. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire read through the criteria and noted that the site plan provided 

demonstrates that the dumpster enclosure could be in compliance and also noted that if it 

couldn't, then this should've been shared with the Planning Commission at the time of their 

review, therefore the request fails to meet the first criteria.  In reviewing the remaining 

criteria, it was noted that although this alley is privately owned, other businesses have been 

able to consolidate and if this is approved, other businesses may be encouraged to obtain 

variances to allow dumpsters without enclosures.   
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Roll call vote was taken and the motion to approve the variance request failed.  

Commissioner Orlik moved, with support from Berkshire to deny the request.  Motion to 

deny approved. 

 

B.     ZBA-07-2015 - 220 N. Kinney - John Pfeiffer, et al.   
 

Commissioner Friedrich noted that he participated in the case before the Planning 

Commission, and as a result, recused himself from participating in this request.  Alternate 

Commissioner White was asked to participate in the discussion and vote. 

 

Kench introduced case ZBA-07-2015, noting this was a request submitted by John Pfeiffer 

to repeal the Special Use Permit granted to Keith and Kim Cotter under SUP-15-06 to 

establish a duplex at 220 N. Kinney.  Kench introduced City Attorney Scott Smith to review 

the case. 

 

Chairman Fokens commented that he is within the 300' notification area of this property and 

received a notice when this case came before the Planning Commission.  Attorney Smith 

acknowledged Chairman Fokens comment; however advised him that this does not 

disqualify him from participating. 

 

Smith explained the ZBA's role, noting they are a quasi judicial body.  Like a court would 

do, the ZBA is to review the decision of the Planning Commission and decide whether to 

affirm their decision; to reverse it, or to affirm it with additional conditions.  In addition, if 

the ZBA feels the record is lacking, they can refer it back to the Planning Commission for 

additional review. 

 

Smith noted that the ZBA members may prefer that city policy be different than it is, or they 

might prefer that the Ordinance establish other criteria; however, noted that the ZBA is not 

a policy making body and their role here is to simply review the Planning Commission's 

decision.   

 

Smith explained that the ZBA will be reviewing the criteria used by the PC; will review the 

information that was available to the PC and will review the decision by the PC to 

determine whether enough information was available to them to make the decision, noting 

that additional information is not allowed to be introduced. 

 

Smith further explained that if the criteria for a Special Use is met the city must grant the 

request in accordance with State law - this is not discretionary, and acknowledged that this 

may be frustrating for some. 

 

Smith also noted that another decision the ZBA will be making is whether the criteria 

required for filing the appeal itself was met.  Based on the City's zoning ordinance, the 

appellant must be an "aggrieved party" and based on Michigan courts must have "suffered a 

substantial damage not common to other property owners similarly situated."  Smith noted 

that Mr. Pfeiffer is more than 300 feet from Mr. Cotter's property and even if he was within 

the 300 feet, that may be insufficient to show that he is an aggrieved party. 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

May 27, 2015 

Page 6 

 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if being within 300' may mean you are an aggrieved party.  

Smith stated that would be for the Board to determine. 

 

Smith also noted that the grounds for the appeal needs to state why the Planning 

Commission was incorrect in their decision.  The Planning Commission had two sets of 

criteria to apply:  the general criteria for all Special Use Permits along with the criteria for 

duplexes.  Smith referred to the appeal application submitted by Mr. Pfeiffer and the 

attachments provided to the ZBA, which included the Planning Commission Staff report; 

the Department of Public Works memorandum; the PowerPoint presentation prepared by 

City staff presented at the Public hearing; Mr. Cotter's SUP application; the approved 

minutes from the hearing; a letter from Mr. Pfeiffer and Tracy Collins dated March 25, 

2015 and a letter from Mr. & Mrs. Dick Bellinger. 

 

Smith commented that if the ZBA wanted to they could also have looked at the recording of 

the meeting.  Vice-Chair Raisanen commented that she had reviewed the recording.  Smith 

noted that based on that, it would be made a part of the record. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen asked for clarification that any action taken by the Board to determine 

whether the applicant was an aggrieved party would not set precedent.  Smith explained that 

a reviewing court would look at the definition to determine if the appellant is an aggrieved 

party.  The City Zoning Ordinance doesn't have its own language to define this so the ZBA 

is constrained to use the same definition that the courts would use.  He further noted that 

each case is fact specific and would be looked at independently. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire commented that the PC minutes do not reflect the criteria the PC 

used to make their decision.  Smith commented that the question is to determine whether the 

record reflects sufficient information for the Planning Commission to determine whether the 

criteria was met.   

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen expressed some concern that at no time during the meeting was the 

communications that were received mentioned nor were they mentioned in the minutes.  

Smith noted that that although they weren't mentioned, this isn't a basis for an appeal and he 

noted that the communication was available to the PC; however they may not have felt it 

was relevant. 

 

John Pfeiffer, 312 N. Arnold addressed the Board.  Mr. Pfeiffer commented that he had 

received the notification of the Public Hearing, which indicated they could submit their 

views in writing; however, was not aware that it would not be read into the record.  Mr. 

Pfeiffer read the letter dated March 25, 2015 signed by himself and Tracy Collins to the 

Board (attached to minutes and will become part of the record). In addition, Mr. Pfeiffer 

read portions of Section 154.163 from the City's Zoning Ordinance pertaining to appeals 

and conditions for appeals.   

 

Mr. Pfeiffer commented that Kinney boulevard is made up of beautiful homes.  Moving in 

each direction you will find some multi-family dwellings as well.  He commented that this 

particular home is a very nice home and questioned why it should be a duplex. 
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Commissioner Berkshire asked the applicant what was the contention of the appeal?  Did he 

feel that the PC did not follow procedures? 

 

Mr. Pfeiffer commented that he did not feel they followed it in spirit.  Commissioner Ferden 

asked for clarification.  Mr. Pfeiffer stated he couldn't imagine that the PC would think there 

were no objections and again noted that his letter didn't get read and therefore he didn't get 

heard. 

 

Commissioner Ferden asked if the applicant knew Dr. Chamberlain.  Mr. Pfeiffer indicated 

he did not.   

 

Commissioner Orlik commented that the small house was used as Dr. Chamberlain's office.  

He noted that when reading out of the Ordinance, the aspect of compatibility is noted.  He 

further commented that under our Ordinance, duplexes are considered a compatible use in 

the Residential districts if the conditions are met. 

 

Mr. Pfeiffer commented that he didn't have any legal support system to think about this. 

 

Chairman Fokens asked the applicant if he had looked at the Ordinance prior to submitting 

his appeal to see if the Planning Commission errored in some way or to see that duplexes 

were an allowed use and if the criteria was met.  Chairman Fokens noted that there was 

nothing filled out in the application as to why he was objecting other than he just didn't 

want a duplex in the neighborhood. 

 

Mr. Pfeiffer commented that was it, and again noted that he didn't have the legal advice to 

have much more discussion. 

 

Kim Cotter, owner of 220 N. Kinney addressed the Board.  Mrs. Cotter stated her and her 

husband have lived in the home for four years and shared a PowerPoint presentation that 

she prepared, including photos of the main home facing Kinney Street and the small home 

facing Chippewa (attached to minutes and will become part of the record). Mrs. Cotter 

stated they are not asking to break up the principal residence.  Mrs. Cotter noted that the 

property is zoned R-3 and the City's Master Plan calls for Urban Residential.  She noted that 

the property meets all the zoning requirements for a duplex and noted the uniqueness of the 

property as it is actually two separate residences.  She explained that the prior use was for a 

medical office, a non-conforming use and there have not been any improvements to that 

portion of the property for decades.  With the duplex use, there will be less traffic than the 

previous commercial use and the home will be updated.  Mrs. Cotter further noted that if 

they cannot use the home then it will become dilapidated.  The SUP approval would allow it 

to be rented under a single-family license and she reiterated that it conforms to the current 

zoning and Master Plan. 

 

Mrs. Cotter shared information from the recently updated Master Plan that lists duplexes 

under the Residential section. 
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Mrs. Cotter also referred to the letter submitted by Mrs. Lents on behalf of the applicant, 

stating that the Planning Commission had denied SUP's for duplexes at 215 S. Pine and 612 

S. Franklin.  Mrs. Cotter commented that neither of these cases made it to the PC as they 

were denied at the ZBA level as they were under the permitted lot size requirements. 

 

Mrs. Cotter also commented that Mrs. Lents has held seats on both the PC and ZBA and 

knows that letters written by the public are provided to the Commissioners and it is not a 

requirement to read them into the minutes. 

 

Mrs. Cotter referred to a similar property located at 122/124 N. Kinney that was approved 

for a duplex in 2012 by both the ZBA and the PC.  She also noted a duplex that was 

approved in 2014 at 202 N. Arnold. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen spoke to Attorney Smith, clarifying that the Board could not consider 

new information.  Smith confirmed that was correct. 

 

Mrs. Cotter concluded her presentation to the Board noting that there will be no changes to 

the exterior of the building and reiterated that the property is zoned R-3, which allows 

duplexes and that the site meets the requirements outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing. 

 

Commissioner Orlik reminded the Chair that speakers are limited to five minutes each. 

 

Mrs. Dick Bellinger, 217 N. Kinney, addressed the Board, noting that they live across the 

street.  She commented that her and her husband had submitted a letter of opposition to the 

Planning Commission and was disappointed when the letter was not read at the meeting.  

She noted she objects to the duplex, feeling that there will be increased traffic and noise.  

She commented that their block is well maintained and feels that property values will 

decline if the zoning is changed.  She commented that this is a large property and could 

house several people. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire referred to Mrs. Bellinger's comment noting that this property 

could only be rented to a single-family or no more than two unrelated per unit. It was also 

noted that there has been no request to change the R-3 zoning of the property. 

 

Mike Lents, 502 S. University, spoke against a duplex, asking that the ZBA reject the 

Planning Commission's approval.  Mr. Lents commented that the PC errored in procedure 

only in their finding of facts, noting that they never discussed the 6 criteria and they didn't 

do a "finding of fact."  He commented that the letters were not in the packets but were 

placed on the dais the day of the meeting.  Mr. Lents further commented that he isn't sure 

anyone could prove they were an aggrieved party based on the definition.  He ask that if the 

ZBA upheld the Planning Commission's approval that they place a condition on the 

property that one unit is to remain owner occupied and that the owner can't sell it as an 

investment property. 
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Marie Koper, 509 S. University, spoke in support of the appeal noting that she fully 

supports owner occupied housing as much as possible.  She also commented that she would 

like to see conditions attached that it has to remain owner occupied.  Ms. Koper commented 

that duplexes undermine the tax base that we want to preserve. 

 

Tracy Collins, 312 N. Arnold, commented that she understood the zoning when she signed 

the letter to the Planning Commission and knew that duplexes are possible in the 

Residential zone; however commented that just because you can, doesn't mean you should.  

Ms. Collins commented that she feels she will be an aggrieved party noting that as far as 

ensuring compatibility, there are no other duplexes on that street.  She stated that although 

Mrs. Cotter commented that the condition of the property may deteriorate if they can't use 

it, she is concerned with what will happen if it is rented.  She commented that renters don't 

stay long and expressed concern over what is socially going to happen to that neighborhood 

as a result. 

 

Mr. Cotter, owner of 220 N. Kinney, addressed the Board.  Mr. Cotter stated they have met 

all the stipulations and rules and this is a legal use allowed on the property and they have a 

right to use the property this way.  He further commented that everything that was said by 

those against the duplex is based on what they think is going to happen in the future.  He 

further commented that his property value will actually increase as a result of the duplex.  

He noted that following the PC approval, he began making several updates to the property.  

He commented that this is currently on hold pending the outcome of the appeal; however 

stated that this will be one of the nicest two-bedroom apartments he has seen.  He 

commented that because of that they will attract good tenants.  Mr. Cotter commented that 

the Board should make their decision based on the law, and not on what people speculate 

could happen in the future. 

 

There being no one else who wished to speak, the Public Hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared the correspondence submitted by Edward Clayton and Jessica Jernigan, 302 

E. High, who asked that the letter be read into the minutes.  Vice Chair Raisanen read the 

letter submitted by Mr. Clayton and Ms. Jernigan, expressing opposition to duplexes in the 

residential area. 

 

In addition, Kench referred to the email submitted by Allison Lents, which was included in 

Board packets. 

 

Board Discussion. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire referred to the letter submitted by Mr. Clayton and Ms. Jernigan, 

noting that any home in the residential districts can be put into the rental program, noting 

that what the ZBA needs to focus on is whether the PC errored in their review of the case. 

 

Kench confirmed this was true, any property in the residential district could become a rental 

for a family or no more than two unrelated individuals.  The ZBA is to focus on whether the 

PC errored in their decision. 
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Vice-Chair Raisanen commented that the City Commission, the ZBA and the PC have all 

worked hard to encourage citizen and resident input and commented that it is nice to see the 

interest and participation.  She commented that the citizens need to understand that their 

boards are bound by Ordinances and Regulations that have been adopted by the city, and 

that is what guides their decisions.  She noted that if it is the Ordinances that the public does 

not agree with, they need to communicate that to the City Commission.  She noted that she 

doesn't want the public to feel that their opinions do not matter. 

 

Commissioner Orlik also reminded the audience that the ZBA is not a policy making body.  

He also commented that when you look at the definition of an aggrieved party, the appellant 

is not an aggrieved party.  Based on that, motion was made by Orlik and supported by 

Ferden that because Mr. Pfeiffer is not an aggrieved party, that the ZBA affirm the Planning 

Commission's decision on this case. 

 

Commissioner Orlik also commented that whether or not the ZBA agrees on how the 

Ordinance treats duplexes is irrelevant.  The task before the ZBA is to interpret the 

Ordinance and see that it is followed. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

Further discussion: 

 

Commissioner Berkshire commented again that there was no discussion in the minutes 

addressing the criteria and the letters submitted were not mentioned; therefore the public 

feels it was not heard. 

 

Vice-Chair Raisanen suggested that any communication received should at least be 

acknowledged whether it is read into the minutes or not.  She noted she would like to see 

the PC go into a little more detail. 

 

Commissioner Orlik commented that although the criteria was not addressed explicitly 

during the meeting, it was used as the basis for making the decision. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen asked Mr. Cotter about the parking on the site.  Mr. Cotter 

responded that there was plenty of parking;  two spots in the garage, room for two in the 

carport and additional space on the driveway. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked Kench about the previous commercial use.  Kench 

explained that it was a legal non-conforming business in the R district.  The ability to 

reestablish a similar use expired after a year of the business closing.  In order to reinstate a 

non-conforming business, an applicant would need to bring the request to the ZBA under 

section 154.007. 

 

Kench also noted for the record, that the staff report provided for the Planning Commission 

spoke about the conditions necessary for granting the Special Use Permit and were 

reviewed to assure they were met.  In addition, the PowerPoint presentation that was 

presented to the Board went through each of the criteria necessary to make sure the 
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conditions were met.  He commented that if there had been discussion points regarding 

criteria that was not met, or was questionable, it would have been brought up during the 

meeting and would have been reflected in the minutes. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich rejoined the Board at this point. 

 

VII.    Old Business 

 

Kench reported there was no old business. 

 

VIII.    New Business 

 

A. June ZBA Meeting:  Kench noted there will likely be another appeal on the June 

agenda.  Commissioner Berkshire announced that he would be out of the country for 

the June meeting.  Commissioner White will be called on to participate.  
   

XII. Adjournment 

 

Motion by Raisanen, support by Orlik to adjourn. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 9:03 p.m. 
 



25 March 2015

. Jacob Kain, City Planner
Planning and Community Development Department
Mt Pleasant, Michigan
City Hall Commission Chamber
320 W. Broadway Street
Mount Pleasant, Michigan 48858

Dear Mr. Kain,

This letter is in response to your invitation to submit in writing our views on the following case:

"1. Sup-i5-06 - 220 N. Kiimey - Keith Cotter. Applicant is requesting a special Use Pennit to .
allow a duplex. The property is describe as: Kinney Add Lots 2 & 3 Block 10."

We wish you to convey to your board our advice and desire that it not grant this special use
permit.

The pennit calls for a multiple family dwelling in a neighborhood that is dominated by rather
nice single-family dwellings. The few multiple family dwellings that might already be in this
neighborhood are the beginning ofthe kind of blight this sort of "investment" use pennit leads
to if it is allowed to be further replicated.

The effect of a success for this special use pennit upon the property values of the single-family
residences in the neighborhood is absolutely guaranteed to be depressing.

Indeed, the validity of this equation for predicting the future ofproperty values of a single-family
neighborhood is so much a matter of common sense as well as sophisticated property-value
economics that granting of a permit in the case of this particular property at this particular time is
manifestly ill-advised.

Sincerely,

~(2P~
John Pfeiffer
Mt Pleasant resident, 312 ~,,\Arnold

. 1\ Jil Fill!
.' j Vi' r' ,~ ( - i / \ J

..':5::~~':t( ····~.···1 :.:::(~)J()
Tracy Collins
Mt Pleasant resident, 312 N. Arnold



,
1

Edward W. Clayton and Jessica Lee Jernigan
302 East High Street

Mount Pleasant MI48858
edwardwclavton@yahoo.com

May 27, 2015

Dear Mr. Kench:

This letter is in regard to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting tonight (May 27,2015), which I

unfortunately cannot attend. I would like to have this letter read into the record as being opposed to

the duplex permit which was granted for the property at 220 N. Kinney.

As you know, only 30% of the housing in Mt. Pleasant is owner occupied, and, as you know, the

master plan specifically states that the city wishes to increase that number. Although it may seem a

small thing to change one more property into a rental, the cumulative effect of changing these

properties one at a time is significant. For example, it makes it easier for developers to claim that the

next permit will be an even less important change, because the neighborhood is so full of rental

properties already. It allows the area that is thought of as rental housing to grow, so that areas of the

city that were previously perceived as primarily owner occupied and not right for the expansion of

rentals will continue to shrink, to the detriment of those property owners who do live in their homes.

And I continue to be very concerned about the fact that when these properties are converted

into duplex rentals there is basically no chance that they will ever be changed back to owner occupied

housing. Every license that is granted gets the city farther and farther away from its goal of increasing

owner occupied housing, and as far as I am aware there is no plan in place for any action from the city

that would reverse that trend.

I realize that the ZBA cannot fix this problem, but I ask that you do everything you can to not

make it worse until the city can address it. I ask that you deny the permit. Thank you for your time and

consideration.

Sincerely,

Signed/Edward W Clayton

Signed/Jessica Lee Jernigan



220 N I<.inney
SUP 15-06 and SRP 15-06 granted 4/9/15

220 N Kinney (Main house) 608 E Chippewa (Suggested apt)



220 N I<inney/ 608 E
Chippewa

PPN: 17-000-08582-00

Zoneu: R3

Ma.__ t.cr Pbm: (lrhan l{c~id(:ntial

2 .~t:lll attached g:tr:1gc + ca( pad

S<''Pccate tlcilirie~ metered

Mcetg all :t.oning rCtlllu:cment::;

220 and 608 nrc twO cOluplcle1y different homes

~2(1 N I<.inn..:)' I:; Ih" tH;1l1l hOLl~C ;l1ld is \\'·11 hcinr,- di\ ,ded

608 is a sma.ller cftrriahl"C type house off the back of the hOllse



Prior Use vs Current Use

• Prior Use:

• Medical Office rented out.

• Commercial tenant caused parking
congestion along the two immediate
blocks of Chippewa and Kinney

• No improvements to 608 in decades

• Non conforming, granJfathereJ in

• Current Use under SUP approval

• Less traffic and parking affecting
surrounding area

• Interior was updated with new flooring
and drywall, insulation, firewall,
windows

• It will be a single family liccnsc, allowing
another home into the neighborhood.

• Conforms to current zoning and Master
Plan.



Per City of Mt Pleasant Master Plan November
2014

• Page 49

• Residential

• Single-Family: (is defined as)
Improved land parcels having a
predominately residential use
comprised of one family per unit,
including duplexes



City of Mt Pleasant Master Plan No\T, 2014
Urban Residential
Intent - The intent of this category is to maintain the well-established character.

____________ scale and density ofthe single-family neighborhoods that are characteristic ofth~'1 _

City ofMt. Pleasant.

Description - The recommended density in these areas is for over three but not
more than seven dwelling units per acre and is planned for areas compatible with

existing residential development and most capable ofsupporting additional
development due to the availability ofutilities, natural resource conditions and

the adequacy of roads. The characteristics of the older neighborhoods, including
detached family homes on varying lot sizes, as well as duplexes, should be

maintained by encouraging programs and techniques that improve existing
neighborhoods and housing conditions. Development on vacant lots within this

residential classification should only occur if the character, scale and

development pattern of the new development is compatible with the older,

existing structures and development patterns ofthese residential neighborhoods.

ADDropriate Use - Single-family detached dwellings and duplexes with a densi-- ./of three to seven dweJling units per acre.

Corresoonding Zoning Distr;ct(sJ - Mostly R-2, R-3, and R-4. but R·1 in some

cases.



Disputes referenced in appeal from Allison
Lents on behalf of John Pfeiffer et al

1. Lents stated that in the past the PC has denied multiple SUPs for duplexes siting 215 S
Pine and 612 S Franklin.

•

•

•

Neither of the above were denied by PC, in fact they did not make it to the PC, the ZBA denied
them, most notably because both were under the permitted lot size requirements.

For further reference please note 215- 15-2013 and 612- 09-2013

220 N Kinney meets all requirements under the current 7.Ooing ordinances

2. Lents also stated that letters were written to the commission, those letters were not
mentioned during the discussion. Lents stated this is the "genesis" of this appeal.

• As Lents knows from previously holding seat on both the PC and ZBA, copies of all letters were
put into the commissioners packets and were reviewed by commissioners as such. It is not a
requirement to read all letters into the minutes of the meetings.



Staff illtrocluceu Case 612 S. l~ranklin submitted by Juhn P<.:lcn;on, noting that the applicant a:cently plU"chased the home and is rt.i...{u~$ting .\
variance to allow a duplex on a lot lacking the required square footage. Staff noted that the property at one time was licensed as a duplex; however
the license lapsed several years ago and the applicant wishes to reinstate the home as :l two~family dwelling. The pwpcrty contains 8,052 square
feet and the Ordinance stipulates that no duplex shall be permitted on a lot smaller than 8500 square feet. Staff noted that the property has the
required lot \vidth; howc\rcr is just shy of the area requirement. Request Denied.



ZBA-15-2013 215 Pine (8/28/2013)
Staff introduced case ZBA-15-2013 submitted by Barrett Lehr, requesting a vanance from Section 154.051 to reduce the required 8,500

square foot area for a two-family dwelling located in the OS-l district. Staff reported that the site is currently a single-family home on a
lot containing 8,052 square feet of land area. The site is zoned OS-l, with OS-l to the south (owner occupied dwelling) and west
(Rooming dweJ.l.ing for 7 occupants) and C-2, Centxal Business to the north and east. Request denied.



ZBA-24-2012 - 122/124 N. Kinney (SUP 12-13) (11/28/12)
sup·n·H, IH)ting this is a rC<lllcsl for a duplex. The property is located at the sr·: comer of Kinney and Mosher and is zoned OS-l and is surrounded by OS·1 t'O t.he cast,
south and "'CSt with R-3 %oning to the north. Slaff nored that useS allowt:d in cile residential districts arc also allowed in the OS·,, with duplexes being regulated under
Special Use Permits. Staff ((.1'ol'(I.:d that the site was previously llsed as a duplex; however, the first flCXl[ was conWHlxl to office usc and the site eventually lost the duplex
St"AtuS. The upper unit is a olle-bedroom apartment and the owner now wishes to rt.'Sumc the rental of dle second unit 00wer level) as well.

Reviewed b)' ZEA find sent to PC::. PC motion to accept wa..;; approved.



SUP-14·-07 202 N ARNOLD (4/10/2014)
SUP-14-07, noting that the applicant is requesting a special use permit and site plan review to allow the demolition of approximately
350 square feet of building area and the addition of approximately 1,100 square feet of office and residential space. The project
includes two dwelling lmits and one office. Bean reported that the property is zoned OS-l with R-3 zoning to the north and west and
C-3 zoning to the east and south. Bean reported that the proposed residential use is a two family dwelling. Motion passed to allow SUP



220 N I<.inney
SUP 15-06 and SRP 15-06 granted 4/9/15

• Summary on Application for rezoning

• 220 N Kinney and 608 Chippewa will have no exterior changes made. Interior changes are
only upgrades to flooring, insulation, windows, and walls in 608 E Chippewa.

• Property is zoned R3, and is within line with Master Plan that includes single family
duplexes. Property meets all of the current zoning ordinances.

• Value of the property would be decreased only if it was forced to have an unliveable
2100+sqft house on the property. By denying the application, it would most definitely create
a hardship on current or any future owner. It is not allowed to be commercial office space,
and denial for it to have a rental license would cause to be vacant leading to future
dilapidation.



 

 

 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 08-2015 

Wednesday, June 24, 2015 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

 

 

APPLICANT/ 

PROPERTY OWNER: 

 

LOCATION: 

 

REQUESTS: 

 

 

SITE AREA: 

 

ZONING DISTRICT: 

 

FUTURE LAND USE: 

 

 

Mark Hansen 

 

 

1303 Andre Avenue 

 

Request for a variance from Section 154.021 of the Zoning Ordinance to 

replace a 4 ft. chain link fence with a 5' privacy fence.   

 

The site is 97 feet by 132 feet, providing 12,804 square feet of land area. 

 

R-2, Residential District 

 

Urban Residential

 

BACKGROUND: 

 
An application has been filed by Mark Hansen who resides at 

1303 Andre Avenue seeking a variance to construct a 5 foot 

solid vinyl fence within the required side street setback for the 

purpose of securing the in-ground pool area. The applicant will 

be replacing the 4 foot chain link fence that is currently on site 

to secure the pool area. The new fence will tie into the 

neighbor's 6 foot fence to the north. 

 

The property is located on the corner of Andre and Kane 

Streets. The frontage along Andre, having the narrow frontage, 

is considered the front property line for purposes of determining 

the front, side and rear property lines/yards. Section 154.021 of 

the zoning ordinance restricts fencing in the required front yard 

and the side street yards to 3 feet and 50% open. 

 

154.021 Fences up to three feet in height and not more than 

50% solid are permitted in the required front-yard or side street side yard, with placement on the lot 

line. 

 

The applicant is requesting that the Board consider other sites where fencing and/or landscaping is 

installed in excess of 3 feet as a basis for considering their request. (See Applicant's comments and photos 

in their Application) 

LAND USES: 
 

 Land Use Zoning 



Case Number 08-2015 - 1303 East Andre Ave. 
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North Residential R-2, Residential District 

East Residential R-2, Residential District 

South Residential R-2, Residential District 

West Residential R-2, Residential District 

 

ZONING PROVISIONS: 

 

154.021  Fences or Walls 

 
(A) Solid fences or walls not exceeding six feet in height (excluding M-1 and M-2 zones) are permitted in 

all yards except front yards and side street side yards. Essential retaining walls are permitted in required 

front yards or side street side yards provided they do not extend above the ground being retained by more 

than 18 inches. Fences up to three feet in height and not more than 50% solid are permitted in the 

required front-yard or side street side yard, with placement on the lot line. 

 

Corner Lot Example: 

 
 

154.095  HEIGHT BULK AND AREA  
      

 
Schedule of Regulations Limiting Height, Bulk, Density and Area by Zoning District 

 
 

Zoning 

District 

 
 

Area in Sq. 

Ft. or Acres 

 
 

Width in Ft. 

Measured at 

Building Line 

 
Maximum 

Height of 

Structures 

 
Minimum Yard Setback  

(Per Lot in Ft.) 

 
 

Minimum 

Floor Area 

per Dwelling 

Unit 

 
Stories 

 
Ft. 

 
Front 

 
Each Side 

 
Rear 

 
R-2 9,800 75 

 
2.5 

 
35 

 
25(a) 

 
7(b) 

 
25 

 
1,000(d) 

 
(B) There shall be two side yards and no side yard shall be less than 10% of the required lot width or less 

than six feet. Side yards on a side street shall be one-half of the required front yard of the zone.  

 

COMMENTS: 
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The ZBA granted two similar variance requests over the past three years to permit increases in height and 

to allow the fence to be solid.  

 

ZBA-17-2012 601 S. University to - William & Alexis Dailey in 2012. 

ZBA-04-2014 at 501 East Grand Avenue to Greg & Pam Hansen in 2014. 

 

There are a number of properties within the neighborhood and throughout the community where solid 

fencing has been installed within the required side street yards. It is possible that some of these sites were 

constructed prior to the 1984 ordinance or that variances were granted. Due to the number of requests 

received by staff to place solid fencing along the side street setback with heights greater than 3 feet and 

50 percent open, we will request that the Planning Commission look a making text change in the very 

near future. The Change may bring the number of nonconforming fences throughout the community into 

compliance and prevent further requests to the ZBA for variances. 

 

In determining if a variance may be granted on this request, the Board may wish to consider the location 

of the home on the corner lot and the limited space that is available on the site to create a private yard area 

for the homeowners and their pets. In addition, staff will be seeking amendments to the City standards to 

permit increases in the height and the amount of open space. 

 

FINDING OF FACT 

 

The Board will need to refer to the applicant's response to the following questions to determine if 

practical difficulty exists in order to grant a variance:  

  

(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by 

demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: 

 

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or 

classes or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

normally include: 

 

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 

of this chapter;(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the 

land, building or structure; or The fence will provide greater security to the in-ground pool 

area. 

 

(c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question. The 

ZBA may want to consider that the fence will be constructed of the same height and type of the 

fence to the north of the property. 

 

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 

right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The ZBA may 

wish to recognize that the fencing being proposed will be installed in the same location and in 

line with the neighbor's 6 foot vinyl fence to the north. 

 

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so 

general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 

conditions reasonably practicable. The Board may wish to recognize that two separate requests 
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for variances to permit a taller fence with no openings have been granted over the past 3 years to 

utilize the side street yard of a corner lot. 

 

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.  

Refer to applicant's response in their application - The Board may wish to recognize that the 

proposed fence is consistent with the adjoining property owner's fence to the north. 

 
(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

public interest. Refer to applicant's response in their application -The ZBA may wish to note that 

given the number of variances granted over the last few years from this section, along with the 

number of requests noted by staff, that changes in the city standards are going to be introduced to 

the PC in the very near future regarding the placement of solid fencing in the side street yard. 

The Board should note that the proposed fencing will not interfere with clear vision out of the 

driveway and/or the city streets. 

 

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. No, 

currently there is a four foot chain link fence in the location where the application is proposing a 

solid fence to secure the pool areas. 

 

Attachments: 

  

1. Application 

2. Site plan and photos. 

3. DPW Comments 

4. DPS Comments 
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City ofMt. Pleasant, ~1ichigan

APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
320 W. Broadway

Ml. Pleasant. MJ 48858
(989) 779-5302

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name: Mark Hansen
Address: 1303 East Andre Avenue I Citv: MT Pleaseant I StatelZip: 48858
Daytime Phone: 989-779-9001 I Mobile phone: 989-289-3992
Applicant's Interest in property: Replace fence
E-mail address: hansen.mark09@gmial.com

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address: 1303 East Andre Avenue
Tax ID: 17-000-12323-00 I Zone: R-2
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Available from deed or Cit" Assessor's office)

Solar Heights lot 23

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (If different from applicant)
Name: Mark & Maria Hansen
Address: 1303 East Andre AVenue I City: MT Pleasant I StatelZip: 48858
Daytime Phone: I Mobile Phone:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VARIANCE

o Side Yard o Front Yard o Rear Yard I lEI Height
o Coverage o Other: Explain:1 currently have 4' It high chain link fence want a 5'ft Vinyl fence
APPEAL
o Decision of City Official o Decision of Plannin" Commission
o Other: Explain:

USE VARIANCE
Existing Use: >I..
Proposed Use:
*Note: Use Variances: Provide information requested on page 3

I hereby grant or have been granted permission for members of the City of Ml. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals. the Building Official or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of
gathering information related to this application.

.- of-/?r4"
Signature (Owner of property) Date

Signature of Appellant (if not the owner of property) Date
Note: Applications can nor be proces~ed and scheduled for a hearing unlll a complete applicatIOn, accompanying malenals and
filing fee have been submiued to the Department of Building Safety.



City or Mt. Pleasant. Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Please use this seetiN" LO descrige the use or uses being pr~sed. Anach additional ~a~es. if neces81:

Currently have 4 high chain link fence. in bad con ilion around my yard t a offers N privacy at all from
neighbors and pedestrians walking by while we are in our in ground pool. Would like to replace chain link with
a Vinyl 51t high fence, that would offer privacy and also make my yard and neighbor hood look beller.

Existing Site Conditions:

Total Site Area: acres or 'q. rl.

Existing Building Area: sq. rt. Number of Existing Buildings:

Number of Existing Residential Units: Number of Existing Residential Occupants:

Will any ex.isting buildings or ponions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? DYes ~No

If so, please slate the total area to be demolished: >q. rt.

Proposed Site Conditions:

New Building Area: >q. rt.

Total Building Area <existing + new): >q. rt.

Total Number or Buildings (existing + new):

Total Number or Parking Spaces:

Barrier-rree Parking Spaces:

Nonresidential Uses (Commercial, Office, Industrial, etc.):

Total Floor Area: sq. rt. Total Number or Employees:

Proposed Hours or Operution: Total Number of Shirts:

Number or Employees in Peak Shirt:

Residential Uses (Apartments, RoomingIBoarding Dwellings, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units:

Tota) Number of Proposed (existing +ncw) Occupants:

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit:

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: A\'g. Floor Area:

Onc-Bedroom Units Total Number Propo>ed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg:. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: A"g. Floor Area:

Five·Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted:

The City approved my neighbors, and I should be able to upgrade my fence as well. This will make the property
look beller and will offer privacy to myself and to my neighbors.

2



FOR USE VARIANCE REQUESTS 0 LY - PLEASE FILL OUT TillS SECTION

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to decide applications for use variances for the following
conditions:

I) Literal enforcement of the requirements of this chapter would cause undue hardships to the applicant due
to: (Please comment in writing to each section - attach additional sheets as necessary)

a) The property can nOl be used for the purposes permitted in that zone;
replacing a run down chain link fence

b) The problem arises because of the property's unique circumstances rather than general neighborhood
conditions;

No

c) The use variance will not change the character of the area;

I am replacing a 4ft high chain link fence that is in bad condition with a Sft high vinyl fence

d) The problem is nOl self-created,

N/A

e) The use or development of property immediately adjoining the property in question is not adversely
effected due to increase in traffic. noise. odor. vibration. elc.;

N/A

f) The possibility of increased linancial return shall nOl of itself be deemed sufficient to warrant a
variance.

N/A

3



FOR NON·USE VARIANCE OR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
To obtain a non-use or dimensional sariance. the applicant must show practical difficulty by demonstrating that all
of the following conditions exist. Under each condition. explain in writing how the request meets these criteria.
Attach additional sheets as necessary.

(I) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or classes or uses in
the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally include:

a. Exceptional narrowness. shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date of this chapter;
b. Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land. building or structure; or
c. Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.

N/A

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the presersation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.

N/A

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so
general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practicable.

NO

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.

NO

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the public
interest.

NO

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner.

No just replacing a fence that is in bad condition.

4



~hy.Becky

From:
sent:
To:
Subject:

Mark Hansen [hansen.mark09@gmail.com]
Tuesday, May 19, 2015 11:49 AM
Murphy, Becky
Please attached this letter to my email

To whom it may concern, I want this email attached to my application to help explain better why I need to
upgrade my fence at my home on 1303 East Andre Ave, MT Pleasant, MI

The solid fence will provide greater protection, along with privacy for the in ground pool that is on my property.
Currently there is a chain link fence in the area, that is in need of repairs and I would like to replace with a
new fence to help to block the view of the pool to the public. The new fence will be consistent in design with
the neighbors fence to the north. Refer to attached photo. I understand that the ZBA has granted similar request
to permit taller fencing on the side street setback in the past.

Please let me know if there is anything that you may need, to consider my application for a Variance.

Mark Hansen
Landstar Ranger GBN Agency Manager
hansen.mark09@gmail.com
989-779-900 I main line
989-779-9002 secondary line
989-779-9004 Fax

1



1303 Kane 5t - Google Maps Page I of I
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Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

MOnday June 15, 2015

Re.idence

1303 III Andre ST

Nt. Ple••ant, ~ 48858

A Site Plan Review was conducted on
following requirements listed below.

Monday June 15, 2015 and revealed the

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that
verifies compliance with the code.

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary,
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the
2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
at (989) 779-5122.

Violation Code

1 PROPERTY Identification

1303 E Andre AVE

Site Plan review ZBA for replacing existing fence.

Repaired 06/15/2015

NO COMMENTS/CONCERNS No Code Violations

In review of the subject property, I have no comments or concerns.

Repaired 06/15/2015

Keeler, Randy

Lieutenant
Mount Plea.ant Fire Department

06/15/2015 11:45 Page 1



 
 

 

M E M O R A N D U M  

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
City of Mount Pleasant 

From: Scott Smith and Nick Curcio 
City Attorneys 

Re: Appeals from Planning Commission Decisions on Special Approval Permits for Duplexes 

Date: June 16, 2015 

The Zoning Board of Appeals (the “ZBA”) has received two appeals regarding special use permits for 
duplexes.  We are therefore providing the following information as guidance for the ZBA on the required 
process and criteria applicable to such appeals.  

Duplexes are permitted in certain zoning districts in the City pursuant to a special use permit issued by 
the Planning Commission.  Subsection 504(1) of the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (the “MZEA”) requires 
a zoning ordinance to specify the criteria to be applied in determining whether a special use will be 
approved.  Subsection 504(3) requires a local government to approve a special use if the criteria are met. 

In considering an application for a special use permit in Mt. Pleasant, the Planning Commission evaluates 
whether the criteria in the zoning ordinance are satisfied.  The general criteria in applicable to special use 
permits are found in Subsection 154.171(A) of the Mt. Pleasant zoning ordinance: 

1. The special use shall be one listed as a permitted special use for the zoning district in which 
the property is located and the special use shall be consistent with the intent and purpose of this 
chapter and the objectives of the currently adopted Master Plan. 

2. The special use shall be designed, constructed and maintained in a manner which reflects or 
enhances the character of the surrounding neighborhood within 300 feet measured lot line to lot 
line. The special use shall be operated in a manner compatible with surrounding land uses within 
300 feet. Compatibility includes, but is not limited to, hours of operation and environmental effects 
(e.g. noise, light, traffic, intensity of use, density). 

3. Applicant shall demonstrate how the exterior structure is compatible with the surrounding 
area (defined as adjacent and/or abutting properties including those properties separated by 
streets alleys or other rights-of-way) and how the use is compatible with surrounding land uses. 

4. The special use shall not interfere with the general enjoyment of the surrounding area 
(defined as adjacent and/or abutting properties including those properties separated by streets 
alleys or other rights-of-way). 

5. The applicant shall indicate how the special use will not have an adverse impact on the 
surrounding neighborhood within 300 feet in regards to traffic, noise, architectural compatibility, 
hours of operation, light, odors, etc. 

6. The special use shall not be hazardous to the adjacent property, or involve uses, activities, 
materials or equipment which will be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons or 
property through the excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, odor, fumes or glare. 

7. The special use shall be adequately served by the existing capacity of essential public 
facilities and services, or it shall be demonstrated that the person responsible for the proposed 
special use shall be able to continually provide adequately for the services and facilities deemed 
essential to the special use under consideration. 

Subsection 154.051(H)(9) of the zoning ordinance provides additional, specific criteria for duplexes as a 
special use: 

a. The minimum lot size shall be at least 10% larger than the minimum lot size required for the 
R District in which the property is located.  However, no duplex shall be permitted on a lot smaller 
than 8,500 square feet. 
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b. Required parking for four or more vehicles on a single lot or parcel shall be hard surfaced 
with concrete or asphaltic concrete and constructed so that water does not drain onto adjacent 
property or onto the public right-of-way. 

c. Required parking for more than two vehicles on one pad shall be prohibited in the required 
front or side street setback.  Paved areas in the front or side street setback shall not exceed a 
driveway over 24 feet in width or a 12 foot side driveway and an 18-foot by 18-foot paved parking 
pad. 

d. All required parking for more than three vehicles on a single lot or parcel shall be screened 
from the view of adjacent residentially zoned properties by a minimum of a five foot wide planting 
buffer.  The buffer shall be planted and arranged in such a way as to produce 80% or more 
continuing opacity beginning no later than four years after planting when viewed horizontally from 
between ground level and four feet above the ground.  The planting buffer shall be maintained in 
a healthy condition.  However, the Planning Commission may waive the planting buffer where the 
adjacent residential property is separated from the lot with more than three parking spaces by a 
street or alley right-of-way, or if the adjacent residential property is occupied by a duplex or 
multiple-family dwelling and recorded provisions are made to provide a shared driveway. 

e. In order to waive the required planting buffer, the Planning Commission must find that:  

1. The buffer will cause an increase in impervious surface. 
2. The buffer does not enhance the residential character of the area. 

f. All requests to establish a two-family dwelling shall require site plan approval pursuant to 
§154.169 of this chapter. 

The applicant for a special use permit or any other “aggrieved party” may appeal the Planning 
Commission’s decision to the ZBA.  Michigan courts have narrowly construed the term “aggrieved party” 
to require evidence that the person filing the appeal suffered a substantial damage that is not common to 
other property owners similarly situated. 

Under state law, the ZBA member who also serves on the Planning Commission cannot hear the appeal.  
So, that member is replaced by an alternate ZBA member for purposes of the appeal proceeding. 

The ZBA reviews the Planning Commission’s decision based solely on the application for appeal and the 
record from the Planning Commission hearing.  Interested persons may offer arguments as to whether or 
not the information presented to the Planning Commission was sufficient to support its decision, but the 
ZBA may not consider new information that is not included in the official record.   

The standard of review for the appeal is known as the “substantial evidence test.”  Under this standard, 
the ZBA must uphold the Planning Commission’s decision if there is enough evidence in the record to 
reasonably support it.  Thus, the ZBA may not substitute its own judgment for the judgment of the 
Planning Commission, but should instead review the record to ensure that the Planning Commission 
reasonably exercised its discretion.   

In addition, the ZBA must apply the zoning ordinance as written, even if the ZBA would prefer it provided 
otherwise.  The ZBA must also recognize the City’s obligation to approve a requested special land use if 
the use on the property meets the current requirements of the zoning ordinance and other applicable 
laws.   

Finally, for special use decisions, neither the Planning Commission nor the ZBA can deviate from what 
the Zoning ordinance provides.  Even if members of either body think the policy underlying the zoning 
ordinance is faulty, or if they would not like some uses the zoning ordinance allows, those ZBA members 
and Planning Commissioners must apply the zoning ordinance as written. 
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Print Form

AY 2 REt·
City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan

APPUCATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
320 W. Broadway

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
(989) 779-5302

Filing Fee: $250
Appeal#~~~~~

Submission Date'
Hearing Date:

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name: Barberi LaW/Attorney Joseph T. Barberi
Address: 2305 Hawthorn Drive, Suite C I City: Mount Pleasant I StatelZip: MI 48858
Daytime Phone: 989-773-3423 I Mobile phone: 989-773-3423
Applicant's Interest in property: Attorney for Owner/ Rentwood Management, LLC
E-mail address: drbarberi@barberilawfirm.com

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address: 714 S. Main Street, Mount Pleasant, MI 48858
Tax 10: I Zone: R-3
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Available from deed or City Assessor's office)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (If different from applicant)
Name: Rentwood Management, LLC
Address: 405 S. Mission Road I City: Mount Pleasant I State/Zip: MI 48858
Daytime Phone: 989-621-3025 IMobile Phone: 989-621-3025

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VARIANCE

D Side Yard I0 Front Yard D RearYard ID Height
o Coverage lIE] Other: Explain:The issuance of a Special Use Permit

APPEAL
o Decision of City Official ~ Decision of Planning Commission
o Other: Explain:

USE VARIANCE
Existing Use: Single Family Rental Unit
Proposed Use:Duplex Housing
*Note: Use Variances: Provide information requested on pa~e 3

I hereby grant or have been granted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Building Official or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of

gathen~~apPlication.

~~bJ!%fL 5:-J.'-tr
Signature (Owner of property) Date

~'l-Bw~ 5(:H(S
Si nateOfAcliant (if not the owner of ro ert ) Date
Note: Applications can not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete application, accompanying materials and
filing fee have been submitted to the Department of Building Safety.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICATION

""'.1 11U1X
Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additional Gages, if necessary:

Converting the existing single family rental dwelling into a two family dwelling a auplex) with no external changes
pursuant to the site plan 15-12 and requested Special Use Permit 15-08.

Existing Site Conditions:

Total Site Area: 0.33 acres or 14,685 sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: 2,685 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 1

Number of Existing Residential Units: 1 Number of Existing Residential Occupants: 2

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? DYes ~No

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: sq. ft.

Proposed Site Conditions:

New Building Area: 0.33 sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): 2,685 sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): 1

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 6

Barrier-free Parking Spaces:

Nonresidential Uses (Commercial, Office, Indnstrial, etc.):

Total Floor Area: sq. ft. Total Number of Employees:

Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

Residential Uses (Apartments, RoomingIBoarding Dwellings, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units: 2

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants: 4

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit: 2

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: 2 Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted:

See attachment.

2



FOR USE VARIANCE REQUESTS ONLY - PLEASE FILL OUT THIS SECTION

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to decide applications for use variances for the following
conditions:

1) Literal enforcement of the requirements of this chapter would cause undue hardships to the applicant due
to: (Please comment in writing to each section - attach additional sheets as necessary)

a) The property can not be used for the purposes permitted in that zone;

b) The problem arises because of the property's unique circumstances rather than general neighborhood
conditions;

c) The use variance will not change the character of the area;

d) The problem is not self-created.

e) The use or development of property immediately adjoining the property in question is not adversely
effected due to increase in traffic, noise, odor, vibration, etc.;

f) The possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be deemed sufficient to warrant a
vanance.
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FOR NON-USE VARIANCE OR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
To obtain a non-use or dimensioual variance, the applicant must sbow practical difficulty by demonstrating that all
of the following conditions exist. Duder each condition, explain in writing how the request meets these criteria.
Attach additional sheets as necessary.

( I) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applyiug to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or classes or uses in
the sarne zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally include:

a. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date of this chapter;
b. Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure; or
c. Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the sarne zoning district and in the vicinity.

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so
general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practicable.

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the public
interest.

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner.
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City of Mount Pleasant, Michigan
Zoning Board of Appeals

Appeal Application Attachment

Reasons Why the Petition Should be Grauted:

Pursuant to MCL 125.3604(6), as the Applicant, I represent the property owner, Rentwood
Management, LLC, the party who appeals the decision by the Mount Pleasant Planning
Commission (hereinafter referred to as "MPPC"), which denied the property owner's request for
a Special Use Permit to use its property, at 714 S. Main Street, as a two-family dwelling (a duplex).
The property located at 714 S. Main Street is currently licensed as a single family rental.

Property owners in the City of Mount Pleasant should be able to rely on their right to use
property that they own, as long as they comply with applicable zoning requirements. It is the right
of a property owner to be able to use their property in a manner in which they choose, as long as
they are in compliance with the municipalities' zoning ordinance. Such right is not a gift granted
to them by a governmental entity. Zoning laws take away a property owner's right to use their
property in any manner that they see fit. Zoning laws seek to protect property owners by requiring
property owners in a same zoning district to comply with the same rules and standards. Due
process of law and fairness, by way of equal protection, require that the zoning rules and standards
be applied uniformly, without regard to public pressure to do otherwise.

On May 7, 2015, the MPPC conducted a public hearing. Several members of the public,
living a distance away from the subject property, spoke against the granting of the Special Use
Permit sought by the property owner. After closing the public hearing, the MPPC voted 4/3 to
deny the property owner's request to convert the existing single family rental use to a two-family
use, a duplex use. A careful review of the facts, when applied to the applicable law, supports a
finding that the MPPC's denial of the requested Special Use Permit was erroneous under the City's
Zoning Ordinance. Accordingly, such denial by the MPPC should be reversed by the Zoning
Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as "The ZBA") and the property owner's request for a
Special Use Permit should be granted.

When a Zoning Ordinance provides for special land uses, it must set forth objective
requirements and standards for approval of any requested special land uses, MCL 125.3502(1)(b).
Requirements and standards for the granting of a Special Use Permit are set forth in Mount
Pleasant's Zoning Ordinance at §154.l71.

The preamble to §154.l71 states that land designated as a "special use" in a particular
zoning ordinance is one ... that generally is not permitted in the district but could be if, subject to
standards and restrictions to ensure the use is located, designed, and operated in a manner
harmonious with neighboring development and does not adversely affect the public health, safety
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and general welfare. The Special Use Permit shall be granted if the Planning Commission finds
that the proposed use conforms, or can be altered to conform, to all of the criteria for approval for
Special Use Permits [see §154.171(A)(C)]. In this appeal, single family use is permitted generally
in our residential zoning district, but a two-family use (a duplex) could be a use permitted in the
applicable R3 district if, subject to the Mount Pleasant Zoning Ordinances standards and criteria,
such proposed use conforms to the criteria set forth in §154.171 SPECIAL USE PERMITS.

Accordingly, the key phrases in the preamble to §154.171, for purposes of this appeal, are
that the Special Use Permit shall be granted if ... the Planning Commission finds that all of the
criteria set forth in evaluating the proposed use are complied with or that such use conforms or can
be altered to conform to the criteria set forth in subparagraphs 1-7 of (a) and subparagraphs
l(a)(b)(C) of§154.171.

Any fair review of the Minutes and action taken by the MPPC reveals that the property
owner's proposed two-family use of714 S. Main Street conformed to all ofthe criteria for approval
set forth under §154.171 (A) and (C).

A review of the Staff Report of the MPPC submitted to the MPPC demonstrates that all
requirements and standards for approving the requested special use were met by the property
owner. When looking at technical compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, it is academic that the
Planning Commission should rely heavily on its own professional staff to assess compliance with
a particular zoning code section, especially (paragraph C) of §154.171. Taking such evaluation,
analysis, and recommendation at face value, the Staff for the Planning Commission stated that the
proposed use would be "harmonious with the neighboring development without adversely
affecting the public health, safety and general welfare." Therefore, absent a different finding by
members of the MPPC, a Special Use Permit should have been granted by the Planning
Commission.

The referenced Staff Report concludes that the "proposed conditions are consistent with
the character of the area and with future land use identified in the Master Plan."

"A review of the seven (7) objective standards and criteria set forth in §154.171 reveals the
following:"

1.) A duplex, as a two-family residence, is a permitted special use under §154.051 (C)(9) (two
family dwellings). It should be noted that such a permitted use is one of the lowest density
uses permitted by the City's Zoning Ordinance in an R Residential District. Other
permitted uses, which the Planning Commission can approve to be located in Residential
Districts, include hospitals, churches, group daycare homes, childcare centers, foster
family group homes, home occupations requiring the employment of persons other than
the other dwelling occupants, and bed and breakfast developments. Any of these other
specifically permitted uses, which may be permitted by issuance of a Special Use Permit
in a residential district, would create more traffic, more noise, and more congestion to the
immediate adjacent property owners.
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Accordingly, such duplex use in a residential district is one of the most often granted
Special Use Permits in residential districts. Duplex uses are sprinkled throughout the City,
including in RI districts where expensive single family residential homes are located.
Again, it needs to be kept in mind that such duplex use in a R District is included in the
City's Master Plan, which the Planning Commission and The ZBA should refer to, when
necessary, for guidance when deciding whether to grant Special Use Permits.

Additionally, it needs to be kept in mind that "a permitted Special Use" is just that, a use
that is specifically permitted by the Mount Pleasant Zoning Ordinance, as long as the
criteria of §154.171 (A) and (C) are satisfied. Such permitted use has been approved by
Mount Pleasant voters and, as such, it is the local law that the MPPC must follow when
deciding the question of whether to issue a special permit. A special use or a "special
exception" is specifically defined and explained in the Michigan Court of Appeals decision
of Room & Board Homes v Mayor o/Detroit, 67 Mich App 381, 384 (1976). There, the
Court stated "the granting of a special exception is apparently not too generally understood.
It does not entail making an exception to the ordinance, but rather permitting certain uses
which the ordinance authorizes under stated conditions. In short, a special exception is one
allowable when the facts and conditions specified in the ordinance as those upon which the
exception is permitted are found to exist." "A special exception, unlike a variance, does
not involve the varying of the ordinance, but rather compliance with it." "The issuance of
a special exception permit, on the other hand, is a duty imposed upon the Board ofAppeals
by the terms of the zoning ordinance, which duty is to be performed in the manner therein
provided." Emphasis added.

This same Court decision was also cited with approval in the case of Polkton v Charter
Township v Pellegrom, 265 Mich App 88, 96-97 (2005), where the Court referred to the
room and board homes decision "for the general proposition that when a landowner
qualifies under the enumerated circumstances for a special use permit, the permit MUST
be issued to the landowner." Emphasis added. Again, this Court decision stresses that the
landowner has the right to expect that the planning commission will do what the ordinance
calls for, i.e., approve the landowner's request for a special use permit when the landowner
has complied with the standards and criteria set forth in the City's Ordinance.

2.) The duplex use will clearly reflect and enhance the character of the surrounding
neighborhood within 300 feet of the lot line of 714 S. Main Street. Submitted with this
appeal are photos of the immediate adjacent properties located within 300 feet of the
property owner's lot line. It is worth noting that immediately to the south of the property
is a busy thoroughfare, M-20 (High Street), and across High Street to the south is a large
sorority house (on the west side), and additional student rentals on the east side. To the
immediate east of the subject property, is a long-existing older rooming house with several
apartments and more student rentals exhibiting "for rent" signs on the exterior of such
buildings. To the immediate north are additional student rentals and another sorority home
on the corner of Cherry Street and Main Street.

Additionally, to the applicant's knowledge, no tenant or property owner in the area
immediately adjacent area to 714 S. Main Street appeared at the public hearing to voice
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any concerns whatsoever about the property owner converting 714 S. Main Street property
from a single family rental to a two-family rental for use as a duplex. No owner ofproperty
or tenant in the immediate area adjacent to the subject property objected that such use
would not be harmonious to the surrounding neighborhood. Rather, it is the applicant's
nnderstanding that citizens from other areas of the City of Mount Pleasant appeared to
voice general opposition to the single family conversion to a duplex use of the property on
the grounds that "we have too many of these requests" or "we don't need any more student
rentals in this area." The citizens who voiced their objections to the granting of the Special
Use Permit, came from areas outside of homes that were adjacent to or in the surrounding
neighborhood of714 S. Main Street.

The property owner's request made it clear that the exterior of the structure at 714 S. Main
Street wonld not be altered in any way. Over $20,000.00 of improvements are
contemplated to improve the interior of 714 S. Street should the requested Special Use
Permit be granted. No change is contemplated in the exterior parking area, which was
already expanded in 2007 when the previous property owner's identical request for a
Special Use Permit for a duplex was unanimously approved by the MPPC (comprised of
different members).

The ZBA members should ask themselves on what basis and on what facts, did the
MPPC rely, on May 7, 2015, to deny the current property owner's request for a Special
Use Permit, when an identical request for a Special Use Permit was unanimously approved
on October 4, 2007 (SUP-0708)? Minutes of the October 4, 2007 decision reflect the
following: "Lichtman noted that the request is compatible with the Master Plan" and "there
being no one wishing to speak, the public hearing was closed."

On May 7, 2015, during the public hearing, as stated, citizens not residing in the
area immediately adjacent to the property located at 714 S. Main Street, voiced collective
concerns about approving the requested Special Use Permit. Other citizens not residing in
the surrounding neighborhood also voiced concerns about approving the Special Use
Permit. A review of the video of the MPPC's May 7, 2015 hearing discloses that when the
Chairman of the Plarming Commission reviewed the seven (7) criteria of §154.171, she
noted that she wasn't sure if anyone who had spoken against the issuance of a Special Use
Permit was in the area adjacent to the subject property. Staffpointed out that ofthe six (6)
properties adjacent to the subject property, fIve (5) were student rentals. Commissioner
Ranzenberger pointed out that in the 300 foot area of the surrounding neighborhood, 279
student licenses had been granted and that adding 2 more licenses to bring a total of 281
amounted to less than I% of an increase in the density of this area. Other Commissioners
talked about allowing more "non-owner occupied tenants" in the area should not be
encouraged. Other Commissioners spoke about not encouraging more students being
allowed to live in an R3 District north of High Street. None of these comments by the
Commissioners have anything to do with any of the criteria set forth in §154.171. The
phrase "owner-occupied" is mentioned nowhere. Students versus non-students are not
mentioned anywhere. Such a discussion actually borders on being in violation of the fair
housing laws regarding discriminating against who may occupy a particular residential
dwelling. It is the applicant's belief that such voiced concerns were improperly and
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erroneously taken into consideration when deciding whether the property owner's request
for a Special Use Permit complied with §154.171(A) and (C). The only issue that should
have been before the Planning Commission was whether the proposed request complied
with §154.171(A) and (C). Perhaps a good question for board members to have asked was:
is the current request for a Special Use Permit in any way different from the previous
property owner's request to convert the same property to a two-family dwelling that was
previously unanimously approved by the Planning Commission in 20077

The Michigan Supreme Court addressed this kind of disparate treatment of property
owner's requests in the case of Osius v St. Claire Shores, 344 Mich 693 (1956), when the
Court stated "where zoning ordinance permits officials to grant or refuse permits without
the guidance of any standards, but according to their own ideas, it does not afford equal
protection. It does not attempt to treat all persons or property owners alike as required by
the Zoning Act ... A zoning ordinance cannot permit administrative officers or boards to
pick and choose the recipients of their favors."

3.) As stated herein, the property owner's site plan for this proposed duplex demonstrated that
the exterior structure at 714 S. Main Street would not be altered in any way. Therefore,
the property owner satisfied the third criteria that the structure be compatible with the
surrounding area since nothing will change to the exterior. Paragraph 3 of §154.171
defines the surrounding area as "adjacent and/or abutting properties, including those
properties separated by streets, alleys or other rights of way." The word adjacent means
"next to." This definition should be referenced when considering "the concerns" of
individuals who live blocks away from the site where the property is located for which the
Special Use Permit is being sought.

4.) The property owner's proposed use of the property at 714 S. Main Street demonstrated that
such use would not interfere with the general enjoyment of the surrounding area. Again,
the surrounding area has the same definition as set forth in criteria (3). As previously
mentioned, the surrounding area to the location where the Special Use Permit has been
requested is comprised of almost 100% of student housing buildings with multiple
occupants, the number of which varies depending on the size of the structures housing the
students.

5.) The property owner has demonstrated that the special use sought will not have an adverse
impact on the surrounding neighborhood within 300 feet in regards to traffic, noise,
architectural compatibility, hours of operation, light, odors, etc. The proposed special use
site plan demonstrates that traffic into and out of the existing and proposed parking area
will be offM-20 (High Street); therefore, it will not generate any extra traffic flow on Main
Street, which is the main street connecting and abutting to other residences (all student
housing) in the area.

6.) The property owner has demonstrated that the proposed special use will not be hazardous
to the adjacent property, or involve uses, activities, materials or equipment, which will be
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons or property through the excessive
production of traffic, noise, smoke, odor of fumes, or glare. Again, the proposed site plan
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makes it clear that adjacent property in the immediate surrounding neighborhood will not,
in any way, be adversely affected, since the exterior of the building will not in any way be
changed and the additional ingress and egress of up to two additional occupants of the
residence will come from M-20 (High Street) and not add in any way to additional traffic,
noise, or hazards to the adjacent property in the surrounding neighborhood. At the public
hearing, the property owner indicated that this property would be locally managed and that
the owner's lease provides that any occupants must comply with all laws relative to public
safety and not engage in any activities such as large outdoor parties, etc. or otherwise be in
violation of the property owner's lease.

7.) The Special Use Permit sought will be adequately served by the existing capacity of
essential public facilities and services as demonstrated by letters filed with the Staff Report
from the City's Water Department, the City's DPW, and the City's Department of Public
Safety. All indications are that the proposed duplex would have access to the essential
public facilities and services provided by the City of Mount Pleasant and not increase the
strain on any services needed by the structure located at 714 S. Main Street if converted to
a duplex.

As has been painstakingly laid out in this attachment, all requirements and standards for
approval of the property owner's request for the issuance of a Special Use Permit were clearly met
in the property owner's application for a Special Use Permit submitted to the MPPC. Under
applicable Michigan Law, MCL 125.3504(2) and (3), if the proposed special land use "is found to
be compatible with adjacent uses of the land" (not lands located blocks away), "a request for
approval of a land use shall be approved if the request is in compliance with the standards stated
in the Zoning Ordinance."

§154.163 and §154.171 of Mount Pleasant's Zoning Ordinance address the meaning ofthe
surrounding neighborhood affected by a request for a Special Use Permit. Repeatedly the phrase
"adjacent," "land owners immediately adjacent to the proposed land use or activity," "neighboring
development," and "the character of the surrounding neighborhood within 300 feet of the lot line"
are used. While the Zoning Ordinance also makes general reference to "the community as a
whole," as to whether the proposed site for the Special Use Permit might affect the public's safety,
health, and general welfare, if such general reference is to be considered as a basis to evaluate a
Special Use Permit request, then there must be a specific articulation as to how an individual
request for a Special Use Permit might potentially affect the public's safety, health, and general
welfare. Without making a specific articulable finding that the granting of a Special Use Permit
would provide an actual threat to the public's general welfare, health, and safety, individual board
members of the Planning Commission could not and cannot use such general language as a basis
for "legislatively" denying a property owner's right to have a Special Use Permit issued.

Over the years, numerous requests for Special Use Permits have been made to allow for
two-family residences in R Residential Districts. In the last ten years, similar requests have come
before the MPPC where MPPC staff have identified such requests as being in compliance with
§154.171. As a result, such requests have been routinely approved by the MPPC, as they should
have been! Such duplex uses are specifically provided for in the R Residential Districts areas, and
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as long as the standards and criteria of §154.171(A) and (C) are complied with, property owners,
as a matter of law, are entitled to receive a Special Use Permit.

To do otherwise, would be to deny the property owner a fundamental property right as
guaranteed to him under the Fourteenth Amendment to our U.S. Constitution. No person should
be denied the use of his property without due process of law, nor should any person be denied
equal protection under the law when having his request for a Special Use Permit considered.

In April 2015, when the property owner, Rentwood Management, LLC, purchased the
subject property from the previous property owner, the owners of Rentwood Management, LLC,
were personally aware of the fact that the previous property owner had brought before the MPPC
the issue of converting the single family rental into a duplex two-family rental and that in 2007 the
Planning Commission had unanimously approved the issuance of a Special Use Pennit. Nothing
has changed since October 2007, when the previous request was approved, except that the previous
property owner moved forward to expand by installing a concrete parking area, such that six
parking spaces were provided.

Accordingly, the owners of Rentwood Management, LLC certainly had every expectation
that with fair play and consistency, and with the Planning Commission following its own standards
and criteria, that their request for a Special Use Permit to convert the property to a duplex would
be approved. That being said, after very little discussion, and after the public hearing was closed,
without individual Board members offering any of their specific "findings and conclusions"
relative to the requested Special Land Use Permit, four (4) members of the Board voted against
issuance of the requested Special Use Permit.

A fair review of the Board's actions on May 7, 2015 reflects that Board members were
"influenced" by the public comments of individuals outside of the surrounding neighborhood and
outside of the properties adjacent to the site where the Special Use Permit would have allowed a
duplex use. MCL 125.3502(4) states that "The body or official designated to review and approve
special land uses may deny, approve, or approve with conditions a request for special land use
approval. The decision on a special land use shall be incorporated in a statement offindings and
conclusions relative to the special land use which 5pecifies the basis for the decision and any
conditions imposed. Emphasis added. No Board member indicated which of the seven (7) criteria
of §154.171 they believed that the property owner had failed to satisfy or confonn with.
Accordingly, what happened on May 7, 2015 was that individual Planning Commissioners chose
to ignore the specific criteria of §154.171 and apparently made their decisions, in a legislative
fashion, after being influenced by the sentiment of those individuals that spoke in opposition to
what the zoning ordinance specifically allows when the criteria has been met. Under MCL
125.3502(4), it was error for the MPPC to deny the Special Use Permit without incorporating in a
statement of findings and conclusions the basis for their decision. Without enumerating and
specifying a finding that one or more of the seven criteria had not been conformed with or could
not be conformed, with conditions, the decision of the MPPC to deny the request for a Special Use
Permit was arbitrary and capricious, contrary to Michigan zoning law, and a denial of due process
oflaw.
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Accordingly, the ZBA needs to ensure that the error committed by the MPPC by its May
7 2015 denial of the property owner's request for a Special Use Permit is reversed and allow the
property owner to move forward to complete the conversion of the duplex that was previously
approved by the MPPC in 2007. A Special Use Permit for the conversion of 714 S. Main Street
from a single family dwelling to a two-family dwelling should be issued to the property owner
forthwith.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: May 28, 2015

~(?v~'
Joseph T. Barberi
Applicant on behalf ofRentwood Management, LLC
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
City of Mt. Pleasant

Planning and Community Development Department
320 W. Broadway Street
Mt. Pleasant, Ml 48858

(989) 779-5347 • Fax: (989) 773-6791
www.mt-pleasant.org

OFFICE USE ONLY

Filing fee: $250.00 C

Case #5lJO-/~ O.
SubmisSi011'Date~ :.l!ll5
Meeting Date: 5-7 -Ie:;-

Important Information to Applicants for Special Use Permit:

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

Applicants for Site Plan Review are strongly encouraged to meet with City staff prior to submitting an application.
The staff can assist with a preliminary review of a site plan, review project timelines, and advise of any additional
requirements. Pre-application meetings can often address those circumstances that would otherwise result in a
project being postponed. Please call (989) 779-5347 to schedule an appointment.

COMPLETE APPLICATION REQUIRED

The Special Use Permit Application will not be scheduled for review by the Planning Commission until it has been
verified that all required information has been provided with the application. Incomplete applications may be
returned. Please carefully review the checklist on the bottom of page 3 of this application to see those items that
must be included with a complete application.

QUESTIONS

If you have any questions, please contact the Community Development Office at (989) 779-5346 or
planning@mt-pleasant.org. Additional information can also be found in the Planning and Community
Development section and the Planning Commission section of the City's website at www.mt-pleasant.org. Special
Use Permit standards and procedures can be found in Section 154.171 of the City's Zoning Ordinance. The Zoning
Ordinance can be reviewed in the City Code section of the City's website.

OTHER REVIEWS

In addition to Planning Commission approval, projects involving Special Use Permits may also require approval by
the City's Division of Public Works (DPW) and the Division of Public Safety (DPS) before a Building Permit will
be issued. This is particularly true of projects involving new buildings, expansions of buildings, or modifications to
the property. Copies of the information that must appear on plans for approval by the DPW and DPS are attached.

Applicants are encouraged to include as much of the DPW and DPS information on the site plan that will be
reviewed by the Planning Commission as possible. This will help City staff to coordinate reviews between
departments, helping to reduce unexpected delays for your project.

For questions about DPW requirements, contact Jason Moore at (989) 779-5405 or jmoore@mt-pleasant.org;
questions about DPS requirements can be directed to Lt. Rick Beltinck at (989) 779-5122 or
rbeltin@mt-pleasant.org.

Mission Street and Pickard Street, east of Mission are under the jurisdiction of the Michigan Department of
Transportation (MOOT). In addition to being subject to the City's Access Management Regulations (see Section
154.126 of the Zoning Ordinance), projects along these streets may be subject to plan review by MDOT. Contact
MDOT's Mt. Pleasant Transportation Service Center (TSC) at (989) 775-6104 with questions.
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Please type or print clearly:

I. APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant:Rentwood Management, LLC

Address:405 S. Mission Street ICitY:MI. Pleasant I State:MI IZip:48858

Interest in property (owner, tenant, option, etc'):Property Owner

Contact Person :Brandon LaBelle

Telephone Number:989_621_3025 I Fax Number:989_953-4029 I E-mail Address:brandon@labellereaily.net

II. PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Address:714 S. Main IZoning District:R3

Legal Description (available from deed, City Assessor's Office, or City website - can be provided on separate
sheet):

HOPKINS ADD LOT 7 & 8 BLOCK 5, ALSO COMMENCING AT THE SW CORNER OF LOT 7, THENCE SOUTH 6
FT TO THE NORTH LINE OF HIGH ST, EAST TO A POINT SOUTH OF THE SE CORNER OF LOT 8, NORTH TO
THE SE CORNER OF LOT 8, AND WEST TO THE POB (SEE L1BER 1015 PAGE 9384/10/2001)

Owner Name (if different than applicant):

Address: I City: I State: I Zip:

Telephone Number: I Fax Number: I E-mail Address:

III. ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, OR SURVEYOR INFORMATION (If applicable)

Name:Pete Lorenz CompanY:Lorenz Surveying

Address:3229 W. Beal City Rd CitY:Weidman IState:MI IZip:48858

Telephone Number:989_644_59~ Fax Number:989_644_8659 I E-mail Address:plorenz@winntel.net

IV. APPLICANT CERTIFICATION
By execution of this application, the person signing represents that the information provided and the accompanying
documentation is, to the best of his/her knowledge, true and accurate. In addition, the undersigned represents that
he/she is authorized and does hereby grant a right of entry to City officials for the purpose of gathering information
related to this application, and to verify compliance with the terms and conditions of any Site Plan approval issued
as a result of this~~

Signature: ~~ Date: 't -'0 -IS

V. OWNER AUTHORIZATION
If the applicant is.~,one other than the owner, the owner hereby grants permission for the applicant to act on
his/her behalf. (AU)r.2?~ion,ma?~.ff)ged via a separate signed letter) f)-

Signature: tt..". J ~~ Date: y- I (~
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YI;! .;L lIPTION ,v:;
Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:

Converting single family home to a duplex

Existing Site Conditions:

Total Site Area: acres or 14,684 sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: ,.;), b8 5 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 1

Number of EXisting Residential Units: 1 Number of Existing Residential Occupants: 2

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? DYes GNo

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: sq. ft.

Proposed Site Conditions:

New Building Area: Sliii'\Il-t sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): Se.... ""- sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): 1

Total Number of Parking Spaces: b
Barrier-free Parking Spaces: 0

Nonresidential Uses (Commercial, Office, Industrial, etc.):

Total Floor Area: sq. ft. Total Number of Employees:

Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

Residential Uses (Apartments, Rooming/Boarding Dwellings, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units: 2

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants: 2

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit: 2

Efficiency Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: 2 Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

VII. 1\001 ,(' "V,. MATERlJl.I !'::

The following is a checklist of items that must be submitted with applications for Special Use Permit. The applicant
must submit 15 copies of any documents that are larger than 11" x 17" (folded to 8%" x 11 "). Incomplete
applications will not be processed.
o Completed application form •
o Application fee
o Owner authorization letter (if applicant is anyone other than the property owner)
o Development site plan (see below for requirements)
o Written statement regarding financial and developmental impacts on surrounding properties
o Responses to the seven criteria for Special Use Permits (see attached pages)
o Placement of aZoning Issue sign (see additional instructions)
o Any other information deemed necessary
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VIII. DEVE' nD'~ENT SITE PLAN '>I::n'III>I='~ENTS

Site plans for Special Use Permits of more than one acre land shall be sealed by a licensed surveyor, engineer,
architect, or community planner, unless specifically waived by the City. The site plan drawing shall be drawn to a
readable scale and include all of the following information:

D Lot lines

D Existing and proposed structures

D Site improvements

D Parking areas and spaces

D Screening requirements

D Trash container location and screening

D Type and location of exterior lighting

D Signage

D Landscaping features to be retained, added, and removed

D Ratio of green space to lot area

D Vehicle and pedestrian circulation plans, including vehicle access areas, loading areas, sidewalks and bike
paths

D Proposed exterior building materials, including elevation drawings and/or photos of similar buildings

IX. ADC '"VI~ nI=AnI'I\II=C:

Planning Commission meetings are generally held on the first Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall
Commission Chambers. The submission deadline for each meeting is described in the attached Planning
Commission meeting calendar.

Upon receipt of a complete application and installation of a Zoning Issue sign at the property site (see guidelines for
placement), the Planning Commission will hold a public hearing at its next regular meeting. Notice will be published
in the Morning Sun and mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.

Following the public hearing, the Planning Commission may approve, deny, or approve the request with conditions.
Conditions imposed by the Planning Commission are considered an integral part of the Special Use Permit.

F.x;eFRI \.>1""""'1""18 /e e e/ // Fe Fe c<; i/C Fi/

The Zoning Ordinance imposes the following general requirements on the use requested by the applicant (see
Section 154.171 (A) for details). Under each requirement, the applicant should explain, in writing with supporting
evidence, how the proposed use satisfies the requirements. For those requirements where there is potential for
negative or adverse effects, applicant will propose measures to mitigate such effects.

(1 ) The special use shall be one listed as a permitted special use for the zoning district in which the property is
located and the special use shall be consistent with the intent and purpose of this chapter and the objectives of
the currently adopted Master Plan.

0

-~,.,,~,,-- -- -".,,-

jDuplexes are permitted in the current zoning

(2) The special use shall be designed, constructed and maintained in a manner which reflects or enhances the
character of the surrounding neighborhood Within 300 feet measured lot line to lot line. The special use shall
be operated in a manner compatible with surrounding land uses within 300 feet. Compatibility includes, but is
not limited to, hours of oaeration and environmental effects (e.a. noise, Iioht traffic, intensitv of use densitv),

--

The exterior of the structure will not change. Surrounding uses are compatible.
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(3) Applicant shall demonstrate how the exterior structure is compatible with the surrounding area (defined as
adjacent and/or abutting properties including those properties separated by streets alleys or other rights-of-
wav\ and how the use is comoatible with surroundina land uses.

!

frhe exterior of the structure will not change. Surrounding uses are mostly rentals.

(4) The special use shall not interfere with the general enjoyment of the surrounding area (defined as adjacent
and/or abutting properties including those properties separated by streets alleys or other rights-of-way).

,Similar and higher density rentals in the surrounding area.

(5) The applicant shall indicate how the special use will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding
neighborhood within 300 feet in regards to traffic, noise, architectural compatibility, hours of operation, light,
nrl,;',c otr

-

IA duplex will have less occupants than most ofthe rentals in the surrounding area.

(6) The special use shall not be hazardous to the adjacent property, or involve uses, activities, materials or
equipment which will be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons or property through the
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, odor, fumes or qlare.

""-""- -

The special use permit will not be hazardous to the surrounding properties.

(7) The special use shall be adequately served by the existing capacity of essential public facilities and services,
or it shall be demonstrated that the person responsible for the proposed special use shall be able to
continually provide adequately for the services and facilities deemed essential to the special use under
consideration.

-- -- _. _.- ---

he property is locally owned and managed.

Attachments:
1. Site Plan Requirements for DPW Approval
2. Site Plan Requirements for the Fire Department/DPS Approval
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Planning Commission Staff Report 
Site Plan Review 15-12 / Special Use Permit 15-08 
May 7, 2015 
Reviewer: Jacob Kain, City Planner 

APPLICANT: 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: 
 
LOCATION: 
 
REQUEST: 
 
 
SITE AREA: 
 
ZONING DISTRICT: 
 
FUTURE LAND USE: 

Rentwood Management, LLC 
 
Rentwood Management, LLC 
 
714 S. Main Street 
 
Site plan review and special use permit to convert a single family dwelling 
to a two-family dwelling 
 
0.33 acres 
 
R-3, Residential 
 
Urban Residential / Main Street Overlay District

BACKGROUND: 
 
The applicant is proposing to convert an existing single family dwelling to a two-family dwelling.  The 
property is currently licensed as a single family rental with non-family occupancy limited to two 
unrelated individuals.  No exterior modifications are proposed; the duplex conversion will utilize two 
existing entrances for each respective unit.  
 
In 2007, the Planning Commission approved a request to convert the property to a two-family dwelling.  
However, that conversion did not take place within a one-year period and therefore the approval expired. 
 

 
Figure 1. Overview map         Figure 2. Current conditions 
 
The immediate area of the subject property is characterized by a mix of residential uses including single 
family owner-occupied, duplex, and rooming/boarding dwellings.  Land uses and zoning on the 
surrounding properties are as follows: 
 

 Future Land Use Zoning 



SPR-15-12 / SUP-15-08 714 S. Main Street 
May 7, 2015 
Page 2 of 4 
 

North Urban Residential 
Main Street Overlay District R-3, Residential 

East Urban Residential 
Main Street Overlay District R-3, Residential 

South Multiple Residential (Medium)  M-2, Multiple Family 

West Urban Residential R-3, Residential 

 
The proposed use as a two-family dwelling is permitted in the R-3 zoning district subject to special use 
permit under Section 154.051 of the Zoning Ordinance (R Residential Districts).  The following 
conditions are required for approval of the special use permit: 
 

Special Use Condition Condition 
met 

The minimum lot size shall be at least 10% larger than the minimum lot size required for the R District in which 
the property is located. However, no duplex shall be permitted on a lot smaller than 8,500 square feet.  
Required parking for four or more vehicles on a single lot or parcel shall be hard surfaced with concrete or 
asphaltic concrete and constructed so that water does not drain onto adjacent property or onto the public right-of-
way. 

 

Required parking for more than two vehicles on one pad shall be prohibited in the required front or side street 
setback. Paved areas in the front or side street setback shall not exceed a driveway over 24 feet in width or a 12 
foot wide driveway and an 18-foot by 18-foot paved parking pad. 

 

All required parking for more than three vehicles on a single lot or parcel shall be screened from the view of 
adjacent residentially zoned properties by a minimum of a five foot wide planting buffer. The buffer shall be 
planted and arranged in such a way as to produce 80% or more continuing opacity beginning no later than four 
years after planting when viewed horizontally from between ground level and four feet above the ground. The 
planting buffer shall be maintained in a healthy condition. However, the Planning Commission may waive the 
planting buffer where the adjacent residential property is separated from the lot with more than three parking 
spaces by a street or alley right-of-way, or if the adjacent residential property is occupied by a duplex or multiple-
family dwelling and recorded provisions are made to provide a shared driveway. 

 

In order to waive the required planting buffer, the Planning Commission must find that: 
     1. The buffer will cause an increase in impervious surface. 
     2. The buffer does not enhance the residential character of the area. 

Not 
applicable 

All requests to establish a two-family dwelling shall require site plan approval pursuant to § 154.169 of this 
chapter.  
 
SITE PLAN REVIEW: 
 
Plan Information – The proposed site conditions comply with all plan information requirements listed in 
Section 154.169 (c) of the Zoning Ordinance including preparation at a readable scale, and location and 
use of existing and proposed structures.  
 
Height, Bulk, Density, and Area – The proposed project is consistent with the requirements of the R-3 
district.   
 

 Requirement Proposed Consistent with Zoning 

Lot Area 
(min) 8,800 sf 14,375 sf  

Building 
Height 
(max) 

2.5 stories 2 stories  
Front 

setback 20’ 25’  
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(min) 
S. Main 
Street 
Front 

setback 
(min) 

S. 
Washington 

Street 

20’ 109.6’  

Side setback 
(min) 

W. High 
Street 

10’ 23.4’  

Side setback 
(min) 
North 

6.5’ 2.5’ 

The existing attached one-car garage falls within the side setback.  
However, this condition will not be made to be more non-conforming 

with the proposed change and all parking within the garage can be 
accommodated outside of the setback as required.  The remainder of 

the structure meets or exceeds the minimum side setback on the north 
side. 

Rear 
setback 
(min) 

Not applicable 

 
Parking – The proposed project is consistent with the minimum quantity, dimension, and construction 
standards for the proposed use.   
 
Section 154.120 of the Zoning Ordinance (Schedule of Minimum Spaces) requires three parking spaces 
per unit for a two-family dwelling for a total of six spaces for the site.  Six spaces exist and are proposed 
to remain.  
 
Section 154.121 of the Zoning Ordinance (Location, Space Layout, Construction Standards, and 
Maintenance) specifies the design standards applied to parking areas. The proposed parking area satisfies 
the minimum dimensional requirements for spaces as well as the requirement for hard-surfacing. 
 
Signs –No signage is proposed. 
 
Sidewalks – Sidewalks are existing along all street frontages and will not be impacted by the proposed 
project.   
 
Other Requirements – The proposed use is subject to a special use permit under Section 154.051 of the 
Zoning Ordinance (R Residential Districts).  The proposed site plan meets each of the conditions for a 
special use permit. 
 
DIVISION COMMENTS: 
 
Division of Public Works (DPW) – DPW comments are attached. 
 
Division of Public Safety (DPS) – DPS comments are attached. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
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The proposed site plan complies with the minimum requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed 
conditions are consistent with the character of the area and with the future land use identified in the 
Master Plan.  With the findings and analysis stated in this report, the following actions are offered for 
consideration by the Planning Commission. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Planning Commission approve SUP-15-08. 
 
The Planning Commission approve SPR-15-12 with the following condition: 
 

1. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Divisions of Public Works (DPW) and 
Public Safety (DPS). 
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Special Use PermitSpecial Use Permit

� The proposed use as a two-family dwelling is permitted in the R-3 
zoning district subject to special use permit

Special Use Condition
Does the proposed 
project meet the 

conditions?

The minimum lot size shall be at least 10% larger than the minimum lot size required for the R District in 
which the property is located. However, no duplex shall be permitted on a lot smaller than 8,500 square feet. �
Required parking for four or more vehicles on a single lot or parcel shall be hard surfaced with concrete or 

�
Required parking for four or more vehicles on a single lot or parcel shall be hard surfaced with concrete or 
asphaltic concrete and constructed so that water does not drain onto adjacent property or onto the public 
right-of-way.

�

Required parking for more than two vehicles on one pad shall be prohibited in the required front or side 
street setback. Paved areas in the front or side street setback shall not exceed a driveway over 24 feet in 
width or a 12 foot wide driveway and an 18-foot by 18-foot paved parking pad.

�

All required parking for more than three vehicles on a single lot or parcel shall be screened from the view of 
adjacent residentially zoned properties by a minimum of a five foot wide planting buffer. The buffer shall be 
planted and arranged in such a way as to produce 80% or more continuing opacity beginning no later than 
four years after planting when viewed horizontally from between ground level and four feet above the 
ground. The planting buffer shall be maintained in a healthy condition. However, the Planning Commission 
may waive the planting buffer where the adjacent residential property is separated from the lot with more 
than three parking spaces by a street or alley right-of-way, or if the adjacent residential property is occupied 
by a duplex or multiple-family dwelling and recorded provisions are made to provide a shared driveway.

�

In order to waive the required planting buffer, the Planning Commission must find that:
1. The buffer will cause an increase in impervious surface.
2. The buffer does not enhance the residential character of the area.

Not applicable

All requests to establish a two-family dwelling shall require site plan approval pursuant to § 154.169 of this 
chapter. �



Special Use PermitSpecial Use Permit

1. The 1. The special use shall be one listed as a permitted special use for the zoning district in which the property is located and thespecial use shall be one listed as a permitted special use for the zoning district in which the property is located and the

special use shall be consistent with the intent and purpose of this chapter and the objectives of the currently adopted Mastespecial use shall be consistent with the intent and purpose of this chapter and the objectives of the currently adopted Master Pr Plan.lan.

2. The 2. The special use shall be designed, constructed and maintained in a manner which reflects or enhances the character of thespecial use shall be designed, constructed and maintained in a manner which reflects or enhances the character of the

surrounding neighborhood within 300 feet measured lot line to lot line. The special use shall be operated in a manner compatisurrounding neighborhood within 300 feet measured lot line to lot line. The special use shall be operated in a manner compatibleble
with surrounding with surrounding land uses within 300 feet. Compatibility includes, but is not limited to, hours of operation and environmental land uses within 300 feet. Compatibility includes, but is not limited to, hours of operation and environmental 
effects (e.geffects (e.g. noise. noise, light, traffic, intensity of use, density)., light, traffic, intensity of use, density).

3. Applicant 3. Applicant shall demonstrate how the exterior structure is compatible with the surrounding area (defined as adjacent shall demonstrate how the exterior structure is compatible with the surrounding area (defined as adjacent and/or and/or 3. Applicant 3. Applicant shall demonstrate how the exterior structure is compatible with the surrounding area (defined as adjacent shall demonstrate how the exterior structure is compatible with the surrounding area (defined as adjacent and/or and/or 

abutting properties including those properties separated by streets alleys or other rightsabutting properties including those properties separated by streets alleys or other rights--ofof--way) and how the use is compatibleway) and how the use is compatible with with 
surrounding land uses.surrounding land uses.

4. The 4. The special use shall not interfere with the general enjoyment of the surrounding area (defined as adjacent and/or special use shall not interfere with the general enjoyment of the surrounding area (defined as adjacent and/or abutting abutting 
properties properties including those properties separated by streets alleys or other rightsincluding those properties separated by streets alleys or other rights--ofof--way).way).

5. The 5. The applicant shall indicate how the special use will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood within applicant shall indicate how the special use will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood within 300 feet 300 feet 
in regards to traffic, noise, architectural compatibility, hours of operation, light, odors, etc.in regards to traffic, noise, architectural compatibility, hours of operation, light, odors, etc.

6. The 6. The special use shall not be hazardous to the adjacent property, or involve uses, activities, materials or equipment which special use shall not be hazardous to the adjacent property, or involve uses, activities, materials or equipment which will be will be 
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons or property through the excessive production of traffic, noise, smokdetrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons or property through the excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, e, odorodor, , 
fumes fumes or glare.or glare.

7. The 7. The special use shall be adequately served by the existing capacity of essential public facilities and services, or it shall special use shall be adequately served by the existing capacity of essential public facilities and services, or it shall be be 
demonstrated demonstrated that the person responsible for the proposed special use shall be able to continually provide adequately for the that the person responsible for the proposed special use shall be able to continually provide adequately for the 
services and services and facilities deemed essential to the special use under consideration.facilities deemed essential to the special use under consideration.



Site Plan ReviewSite Plan Review

Requirement Proposed
Consistent 
with Zoning

Lot Area (min) 8,800 sf 14,375 sf ��

Building Height (max) 2.5 stories 2 stories �
Front setback (min)

S. Main Street 
20’ 25’ �

Front setback (min)
S. Washington Street

20’ 109.6’ �

Side setback (min)
W. High Street

10’ 23.4’ �

Front setback (min)
North

6.5’ 2.5’
Existing non-
conformity

Parking (off-street) 6 6 �



The Planning Commission approve SUP-15-08.

Staff RecommendationStaff Recommendation



Property Address Relative Location
Rental License 
Status

Licensed 
Occupancy

712 S. Main Street Immediately north Rooming/Boarding 6

709 S. Washington Street Immediately north N/A (under contract by applicant) N/A

802 S. Main Street Immediately south Rooming/Boarding 12

105 E. High Street Immediately east Duplex 4

121 W. High Street Immediately south Rooming/Boarding 3

714 S. Washington Street Immediately west Rooming/Boarding 8

701 S. Washington Street Same block Single Family 2

702 S. Main Street Same block Rooming/Boarding 10

708 S. Main Street Same block Single Family 2

215 W. Cherry Street Block immediately west Rooming/Boarding 4

619 S. Main Street Block immediately NE Rooming/Boarding 12

104 W. Cherry Street Block immediately north Registered Student Organization 15

218/220 W. High Street Block immediately west Duplex 4

805 Douglas Block immediately SW Rooming/Boarding 10

807 Douglas Block immediately SW Rooming/Boarding 6

802 S. Washington Street Block immediately SW Rooming/Boarding 7

804 S. Washington Street Block immediately SW Rooming/Boarding 4

806 S. Washington Street Block immediately SW Rooming/Boarding 5

808 S. Washington Street Block immediately SW Rooming/Boarding 6

204 W. May Street Block immediately SW Rooming/Boarding 4

814 S. Main Street Block immediately south Multiple Family 16814 S. Main Street Block immediately south Multiple Family 16

809 S. Washington Street Block immediately south Rooming/Boarding 6

806 S. Main Street Block immediately south Multiple Family 12

810 S. Main Street Block immediately south Registered Student Organization 17

808 S. University Block immediately SE Duplex 4

809 S. Main Street Block immediately SE Rooming/Boarding 8

805 S. Main Street Block immediately SE Rooming/Boarding 8

801 S. Main Street Block immediately SE Rooming/Boarding 8

802 S. University Street Block immediately SE Rooming/Boarding 12

811 S. Main Street Block immediate SE Rooming/Boarding 8

211 W. Cherry Street Block immediately west N/A N/A

209 W. Cherry Street Block immediately west Multiple Family 8

700 S. Washington Street Block immediately west N/A N/A

704 S. Washington Street Block immediately west Single Family 2

710 S. Washington Street Block immediately west N/A N/A

210 W. High Street Block immediately west Rooming/Boarding 7

702 S. University Street Block immediately east Duplex 4

704 S. University Street Block immediately east N/A N/A

708 S. University Street Block immediately east Multiple Family 8

710 S. University Street Block immediately east N/A N/A

701 S. Main Street Block immediately east Rooming/Boarding 10

713 S. Main Street Block immediately east Rooming/Boarding 9

715 S. Main Street Block immediately east Multiple Family 8

630 S. Washington Street Block immediately NW N/A N/A



(4) In the event more than one year has elapsed and 
development has not begun, the Planning Commission 
shall review the permit in relation to the standards and 
requirements currently in effect. If the permit is still in 
conformance with the provisions of this chapter and 
there has been no change in the conditions affecting there has been no change in the conditions affecting 
the appropriateness of the special use, the permit shall 
remain valid. If there have been changes in either this 
chapter or conditions affecting the appropriateness of 

the special use permit, the permit shall become void.





Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858
City of Mt. Pleasant Special Use Permit

Wednesday April. 29 I 2015

Residence

714 S Main S'l'
Nt. Pl.easant, m 48858

A Site Plan Review was conducted on Wednesday April 29, 2015 and revealed the
following requirements listed below.

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that
verifies compliance with the code.

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary,
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the
2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
at (989) 779-5122.

Viol.ation Code

1 PROPERTY Identification

SUP-IS-DB 714 S Main St. Mt. Pleasant Michigan 4B858

PROPERTY STATUS New Rental Property

301.5 New Rental Properties:

Each dwelling added to the housing licensing program after the adoption date of
this code, shall be considered as new construction with respect to fire

resistance rated construction, fire protection systems and means of egress and
shall comply with all sections of The Rental Housing Code and all other

applicable codes.

Beltinc:k, Richard Al.len
Fire Chief
Mount Pleasant Fire Department
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Site Plan\Special Use Review – DPW Office 

 
Due Date: 4/28/15 

 
Address of Development: 714 S Main  
 
Project Description: Convert to duplex.

 
 
Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site 
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.  
 
Director:  
 
Engineering:  

‐ Comply with storm water management requirements and submit plans and 
calculations for review. 

‐ Sewer capacity charge will apply based on water meter size for any new meters (refer 
to water department comments below).  

‐ Grading for storm water runoff from improvements shall not adversely affect adjacent 
properties. 

‐ Comply with Isabella County soil erosion and sedimentation control requirements. 
‐ Sidewalk through driveways must be minimum 6” thick.  
‐ All broken sidewalk must be replaced. 
‐ Recommend omitting parking space #6, as it blocks the maneuvering lane for parking 

spaces #2-5. 
‐ A permit from MDOT will be required for any work within the High Street (M-20) 

right-of-way. 
 
Street Department: 

 
 
 

Water Department: Water service shall conform to Section 52.06 of City Ordinance; if 
additional water meters are required separate services or key lock valves are required. 
 

 
Wastewater Department: No concerns with duplex. 
 



 

 

Mt. Pleasant Planning Commission 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

May 7, 2015 

 

I. Vice-Chair Hoenig called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m. 

 

Present:  Dailey, Driessnack, Friedrich, Hoenig, Horgan, Irwin, Kostrzewa, Ranzenberger 

   

  Absent: Cotter 

 

  Staff: Kain, Ridley, Murphy  

 

II. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Kostrzewa, support by Friedrich to approve agenda. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

III.  Approval of Minutes 

 

A. April 9, 2015 Regular meeting 

 

Motion by Ranzenberger, support by Horgan to approve the minutes from the April 9, 2015 

regular meeting as submitted. 

 

Motion carried. 

 

B. April 9, 2015 Work session 

 

Motion by Ranzenberger, support by Horgan to approve the minutes from the April 9, 2015 

Work Session as submitted. 

 

Motion carried. 

 

IV. Zoning Board of Appeals Report for March: 

 

  Commissioner Friedrich reported that the ZBA did not meet in April. 

  

V.    Public Hearings: 

  

A.  SUP-15-07 - 2135 S. Mission 

 

Kain introduced Case SUP-15-07 noting that this was a request to permit a special regulated use in 

the C-3 zoning district.  Kain reported that the site is located within the Kmart shopping plaza, 

sharing an aerial view of the site, along with photos of the area. 
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Kain reported that the zoning on the property is C-3, General Business, with a mixture of C-3 -

General Business, OS-1 - Office Service; and M-2 - Multiple Family to the north; M-1 - Multiple 

Family to the east; R-3A - Apartments and Condominiums and B-4 - General Business (Charter 

Township of Union) to the south; and C-3 - General Business to the west.  Future land use is 

designated as commercial and multiple residential (medium) and commercial and high-density 

residential in the township.   

 

Kain noted that the proposed use is a health club, which is considered a Group "B" special regulated 

use under section 154.067 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Kain provided the Ordinance definition for a special regulated use; noting that there are two groups:  

Group A and Group B, with different requirements for each category.  Kain reported that Group "B" 

regulated uses are restricted to no more than four within 1,000 feet of the site boundaries.  Based on 

staff review, there is only one other special regulated use within 1,000 feet of the site. 

 

Kain also reported that Group "B" uses are not allowed within 300 feet of a residentially zoned area, 

trailer park, K through 12 school, dedicated park, church or cemetery unless the applicant provides a 

petition signed by at least 51% of the parcel owners within 500 feet of the location.  Kain noted that 

the applicant met that requirement, obtaining 19 out of 37 signatures. 

 

Kain reported that along with meeting the relationship requirements, the applicant also needs to 

meet the criteria for a Special Use Permit, and referred to the applicant's responses to the criteria 

included in packets. 

 

Kain concluded his report, recommending approval of the SUP with conditions noted in the staff 

report. 

 

Commissioner Ranzenberger commented that although the SUP is required for this use under the 

current Ordinance, later in the meeting the Planning Commissioner will be considering making a 

recommendation for a text change to the Ordinance.  Kain concurred this was correct; however 

noted that any recommendation by the Planning Commission for a text change would need to go the 

City Commission, who will also hold a public hearing and make the final determination.  The 

applicant had already signed a lease as they were not aware of this requirement and is interested in 

pursuing approval under the current zoning ordinance. 

 

Rob Cohon, Agree Realty, addressed the Board offering to answer any questions. 

 

Commissioner Dailey asked about the other 49% of land owners who didn't sign the petition.  Mr. 

Cohon stated they were unable to connect with many of them. 

 

Commissioner Kostrzewa asked if the health club was moving into the city from a different 

location.  Mr. Cohon stated they were not - they were new to the area.  They have other locations 

but want to expand to Central Michigan. 

 

Commissioner Dailey questioned whether sound would be an issue for the businesses next door.  

Mr. Cohon noted that the operator would address any sound proofing that may be needed. 
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Commissioner Driessnack asked if their other locations were within strip malls.  Hoyt Frericks, 

representing Planet Fitness, noted that all of their locations are within strip malls with neighbors on 

both sides. 

 

Commissioner Kostrzewa commented he didn't feel that noise would be an issue and questioned 

whether there would be a running track.  Mr. Frericks stated there would not be room for a running 

track. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak, the public 

hearing was closed. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 

Motion by Kostrzewa, support by Ranzenberger, to approve SUP-15-07 with the following 

condition: 

 

1. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Divisions of Public Works (DPW) 

and Public Safety (DPS). 

 

 Motion approved. 

 

B. SUP-15-08 & SPR-15-12 - 714 S. Main - Rentwood Management. 

 

Kain introduced cases SUP-15-08 & SPR-15-12  submitted by Rentwood Management, proposing 

to convert a single family dwelling to a two-family dwelling in the R-3 zoning district.  Kain shared 

a map of the area, noting that the property to the north, east and west is zoned R-3 and the property 

to the south is M-2.  Future land use is Urban Residential/Main Street Overlay District to the north 

and east; Urban Residential to the west and Multiple Residential (Medium) to the south.   

 

Kain pointed out that that property is addressed off Main, but has frontage on three streets: Main, 

Washington and High. 

 

Kain noted that there are no major changes proposed to the exterior of the property as the dwelling 

already exists, as does the parking area.  There will be some additional greenbelt and landscaping 

around the parking area.   

 

Kain noted that two family dwellings are an allowed use in the Residential district with a Special 

Use Permit, and further noted that the site meets the conditions necessary for a two family dwelling.  

In addition to meeting the conditions, there is a list of criteria that needs to be met and referred to 

the applicant's responses to the criteria, and noted that staff concurs with the applicant's findings. 

 

In regards to the site plan, Kain reported that the lot area exceeds the minimum lot size for a two 

family dwelling.   In addition, the site meets all requirements except for the north setback, which is 

an existing condition.   
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Kain concluded his report with the recommendation for approval. 

 

Commissioner Horgan asked if there would be any changes to the driveway.  Kain responded that 

there would be no changes and no increase in impervious surface. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich asked if staff knew how many other duplexes were located within 300 feet 

of the property. 

 

Kain provided a list of the parcels (44) within the 300 feet, along with occupancy for each parcel.  It 

was later noted that out of the 44 properties, 23 were rooming/boarding dwellings; 4 were duplexes 

or two-family dwellings, 7 were owner occupied single-family dwellings, 3 were single-family 

rentals, 2 were Registered Student Organizations and 5 were multi-family units (containing three or 

more dwelling units). 

 

Kain reported that the property is currently licensed as a single-family dwelling with no more than 

two unrelated tenants permitted. 

 

Commissioner Dailey questioned whether in the future, a change could be made to not allow 

duplexes in the R-3 zone.  Kain responded that would be possibility if the Commission wished to 

pursue that. 

 

Brandon LaBelle, Rentwood Management LLC, offered to answer questions. 

 

Commissioner Ranzenberger asked who owns the property.  Mr. LaBelle responded that the 

property is owned by Rentwood Management  LLC.  

 

Commissioner Kostrzewa asked if the property is controlled locally.  Mr. LaBelle stated it was; he 

is the owner and operator.  Mr. LaBelle also commented that the property was previously approved 

for a Special Use Permit for a duplex under the previous ownership; however, the previous owner 

did not act on it and the approval lapsed after a year. 

 

Commissioner Ranzenberger asked how many renters were currently in the home.  Mr. LaBelle 

responded there were two. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig opened the public hearing.   

 

Steven Berkshire, 602 S. Main Street, addressed the Board speaking in opposition of the request.  

Mr. Berkshire commented that if the property would remain a single family home, there is a chance 

it could be rented to a family or convert back to a single-family owner-occupied home.  By 

converting to a duplex, he feels it guarantees it will remain a student rental with an increase in noise, 

etc.  Mr. Berkshire urged the Planning Commission to reject the request and keep the property as a 

single family home. 

 

Sam Raisanen, 507 S. University spoke against the proposal, commenting that he feels this is 

moving in the wrong direction.  Mr. Raisanen stated that he is an academic and claims he is not 

against living near students; and further commented that going from 2 to 4 occupants doesn't greatly 
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concern him in regards to density; however having one less house that can become owner-occupied 

in a city that is over 70% rental units does concern him. 

 

Ken Sanney, 415 E. Chippewa, also an academic, commented that he is against student rentals with 

large properties as they become magnets for parties.  He also commented that duplexes lower 

property values of surrounding properties. 

 

Ted Clayton, 302 E. High, commented that he is a faculty member and loves students, but 

nevertheless opposes the request noting that he feels this goes in the opposite direction of the City's 

Master Plan to encourage single-family owner-occupied units.  He noted that once this is converted 

to a duplex, it is not going back. 

 

Cindy Verway, 420 S. Main, spoke against the request.  Ms. Verway stated they knew they were 

purchasing a home in the middle of the student area; however, they also knew that the property was 

zoned residential.   Ms. Verway commented that if duplexes are allowed in a residential district, 

they will eventually be all up and down the street. 

 

Alexis Dailey, 601 S. University, spoke against allowing a duplex in an R-3 zone.  Ms. 

Dailey also commented that out of the 44 properties listed, 17 of them are south of High Street in a 

different zoning district. 

 

Allison Lents, 502 S. University, spoke against the request, commenting that just because duplexes 

are allowed in the district, doesn't mean the Planning Commission has to approve.  Ms. Lents 

commented that in the 7 criteria listed, number 5 states that the applicant shall indicate how the 

special use will not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood within 300 feet in 

regards to traffic, noise, architectural compatibility, hours of operation, light, odors, etc.  Ms. Lents 

commented that increasing the occupancy from 2 to 4 will increase noise, traffic, etc. and urged the 

commission to use that as a legal basis to deny the request.  Ms. Lents also encouraged the 

Commission to look at a text change to no longer allow duplexes in the R-3 zoning district. 

 

There being no one else who wished to speak, the Public Hearing was closed. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig called Mr. LaBelle back to the dais. 

 

Commissioner Kostrzewa asked how large the home was. Mr. LaBelle stated it was between 2,500 

& 2,700 square feet, with 4 bedrooms and 2 1/2 baths.   The home would be split into two similar 

sized units.  Mr. LaBelle also commented that the area is currently about 90% students. 

 

Commissioner Kostrzewa asked if there was anything that would preclude them from renting the 

units to a family, noting that it isn't likely that a small family would be interested in renting or 

purchasing this large of a home - it would need to be a large family. 

 

Mr. LaBelle stated he would be happy to rent to a family; however, noted that the property next 

door (712 S. Main) is a rooming/boarding dwelling licensed for 6 occupants; the property at 708 S. 

Main is a single family rental; the property at 702 S. Main is a rooming/boarding dwelling licensed 
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for 7 and the property across from 712 is a multi-unit apartment.  He commented that it is unlikely a 

family would be interested in renting this property. 

 

Commissioner Horgan asked what measures the landlord takes to assure the property is not 

currently over occupied.  Mr. LaBelle stated that there is a clause in the lease that strictly states that 

the unit can only be rented to no more than two unrelated and each tenant on the lease initials that.  

In addition, the maintenance personnel are trained to look for signs that the property may be over 

occupied whenever they are on site. 

 

Commissioner Kostrzewa questioned whether the property was exclusively marketed to students 

and how a family would know the property was available.  Mr. LaBelle stated that they advertise on 

their website; through Facebook, on Zillow and CM Life.  Mr. LaBelle again commented that Main 

Street north of High is largely rooming/boarding dwellings and he doesn't see the owner occupied 

scenario going anywhere in this particular location. 

 

Commissioner Horgan asked who the duplex would appeal to based on the types of finishes that the 

applicant would be installing.  Mr. LaBelle stated that the location alone appeals to college students.  

He noted that the home is already nice and they will be putting up a couple of walls and adding a 

kitchen - a basic rental.  Mr. LaBelle also commented that they have a strict lease when it comes to 

parties.  They pay to have security and commented that good landlords have processes in place to 

address these issues. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 

Commissioner Ranzenberger commented that he appreciates the comments from the public; 

however, if the application meets the requirements he feels that it has to be granted.  He noted that 

the lot is one of the few in the area that has enough land area and it meets the parking, screening and 

setback requirements.  He also commented that based on the surrounding properties, it reflects the 

character of the neighborhood.  Commissioner Ranzenberger added that although the area is zoned 

single-family, it is not a single-family neighborhood. 

 

Commissioner Horgan questioned whether if granted, the applicant could possibly split the lot and 

put in another duplex.  Kain responded that there would not be enough land area for two duplexes. 

 

Kain reminded the Board that based on section 154.171 of the Zoning Ordinance, the SUP shall be 

granted if the proposed use conforms or can be altered to conform to all of the criteria.  If it cannot 

conform, then the request should be denied.  He commented that the keystone for the Board's 

decision is does it conform or can it be altered to conform.   

 

Vice-Chair Hoeing referred to the criteria stating that the proposed use should not prevent the 

neighbors from enjoying their property - noting that is something to consider when deciding this 

case.  

 

Commissioner Driessnack commented that the abutting neighbors appear to be largely rental 

properties.  Kain responded that there are two abutting properties to the north - on the Washington 
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Street side there is a single-family property that is currently under contract for purchase by the 

applicant.  Directly to the north is a rooming dwelling for 6 occupants. 

 

Commissioner Ranzenberger stated that he has looked closely at this and in all other directions there 

are rentals with 80 rental licenses. 

 

Commissioner Driessnack commented that much of the criteria refers to abutting neighbors, which 

is made up largely of rooming/boarding dwellings. 

 

Commissioner Kostrzewa questioned whether there could be restrictions on the use of the property 

to not rent to students.  Kain cautioned that the Federal Fair Housing Act prohibits discrimination by 

landlords in the renting of properties.  He added that although he isn't sure if students fit into one of 

the groups, he would not recommend such a condition be placed that eliminates a certain group. 

 

Commissioner Driessnack commented that the market will dictate what happens in that area.  He 

also commented that it is only an assumption that two additional occupants will make the area bad 

and that we shouldn't assume that all students are bad.  He also commented that the city needs to 

make improvements in Code Enforcement and hold people accountable for their behavior, whether 

or not they are students.  He indicated he would be supporting the request as it is an allowed use in 

the area, it is consistent with the zoning and feels it meets the criteria.  He further commented that a 

duplex is a better use of that site and with the busy street, he doesn't see it being desirable for a 

family. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich commented that there are a lot of single family homes along High Street; 

some with small children and feels this would be a good family home. 

 

Kain reminded the Board that they should only be considering the properties within 300' when 

looking at compatibility. 

 

Commissioner Horgan commented that she is on the fence with this request, noting she is unsure of 

how she will vote. 

 

Kain commented that if there are others that feel this way, it may be helpful to read through the 

criteria.  Commissioner Horgan asked if that is what they need to base their decision on.  Kain stated 

that it was, reiterating that based on ordinance, the request shall be granted if the proposed use 

conforms or can be altered to conform to all of the criteria.  If it cannot conform, then the request 

should be denied.   

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig read criteria 1 and Commissioner Ranzenberger noted that this is an allowed use 

for the area.   

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig read criteria 2 and noted that there are several types of uses in the area, including 

duplexes. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig read criteria 3 and noted this is the same as the previous criteria. 
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Vice-Chair Hoenig read criteria 4 and commented that we have had some people come in and 

speak; however, she indicated she wasn't sure if they were within the listed area.  Kain commented 

that for this criteria, the ordinance recognizes abutting or adjacent properties which include a single-

family home currently under contract by the applicant, 3 rooming dwellings and a duplex. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig read criteria 5 and commented that the applicant has indicated that the 

occupancy of this property would be less than surrounding properties but will have two additional 

occupants at the subject property. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig read criteria 6 and commented that the property will continue to be a residential 

property.  Commissioner Dailey commented that he believes this is a judgment call.  Commissioner 

Ranzenberger commented that this is already a student area and doesn't feel that increasing the 

occupancy by less than 1% will have any impact on the area. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig read criteria 7 and stated that no impact was expected. 

 

Motion by Kostrzewa, support by Ranzenberger to approve SUP-15-06.  Request by Kostrzewa for 

a roll call vote. 

 

Roll Call vote: 

 

Yays:  Driessnack, Kostrzewa, Ranzenberger:  Nays:  Dailey, Friedrich, Hoenig, Horgan, Iwrin. 

 

Motion failed. 

 

C.  TC-15-01.  Health Clubs in the C-3 General Business District. 

 

Kain provided some background, noting that Section 154.067 of the Zoning Ordinance specifies 

permitted uses and those subject to Special Use Permits.  The Ordinance also identifies Special 

Regulated Uses as those "having serious objectionable operational characteristics, particularly when 

several of them are concentrated under certain circumstances thereby having a deleterious effect 

upon the adjacent areas."  Kain noted that these special regulated uses are divided into two groups:  

Group A and Group B, with Health Clubs falling into Group B. 

 

Kain asked the Commission to consider if health clubs are consistent with other uses permitted in 

the C-3 zoning district and to consider if an approval process for health clubs is necessary to protect 

the surrounding neighborhood.   

 

Kain reported that he looked at other communities to see how this use was treated and noted that we 

stand alone in not allowing a health club by right.  Kain noted that the proposal before the 

Commission is to recommend to the City Commission a Text Change to amend Section 154.067 of 

the Zoning Ordinance to include Health Clubs as a permitted use in the C-3 zoning district. 

 

Dailey questioned how specific we should get in calling out what is allowed by right and what is a 

special regulated use.  Kain responded that staff's opinion is that because the use is called out as a 
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Special Regulated Use it would be preferable in this case to explicitly list it as a principal use 

permitted in the district. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak, the public 

hearing was closed. 

 

Motion by Driessnack, support by Kostrzewa that the Planning Commission recommend that the 

City Commission approve Text Change 15.01. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

D.  TC-15-02 Dimensional Standards for Off-Street Parking. 

 

Kain provided information on section 154.121 of the Zoning Ordinance, which provides 

dimensional standards to ensure that off street parking provides for safe and efficient circulation and 

storage of vehicles.  Kain shared the table from the ordinance, which defines lane width, parking 

space width and length and also includes other dimensions based on how many tiers of spaces are 

on the site.   

 

Kain explained that the last two fields are redundant and reduce the area available for landscaping 

and buffering and/or create additional, unnecessary impervious surface. 

 

Kain explained that there are regulations in place that ensure enough space is available to 

accommodate the parking and provided a diagram to illustrate why the last two columns are not 

necessary. 

 

Kain asked that the Planning Commission recommend that the City Commission approve a text 

change to Section 154.121 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak, the public 

hearing was closed. 

 

Motion by Friedrich, support by Kostrzewa that the Planning Commission recommend that the City 

Commission approve Text Change 15-02. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

E. TC-15-03 - Proposed Complete Streets Ordinance 

 

Kain introduced the proposed Complete Streets Ordinance, explaining that complete streets is a 

policy and design approach that requires streets to be planned, designed, operated and maintained to 

enable safe, convenient and comfortable travel and access for users of all ages and abilities, 

regardless of their mode of transportation. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Planning Commission 

May 7, 2015 

Page 10 

 

 

Kain noted that the City recently adopted a new Master Plan, which includes a Transportation Plan 

that calls for the adoption of a Complete Streets ordinance.  Kain explained that this will create a 

policy framework for the City. 

 

Kain reported that in 2010 the State of Michigan passed Complete Streets legislation and that in 

response to that legislation 25 local government agencies have adopted Complete Streets 

ordinances. 

 

Kain assured the Commission that adopting this Ordinance does not mean that "one size fits all."  It  

will assure, however, that when the Division of Public Works looks at the capital plan it will use a 

complete street design approach for all projects. Kain noted the benefits of adopting a complete 

streets policy include: 

 

 Increase user safety 

 Increase modal options 

 Increase connections between activity generators 

 Improve mobility for the young, the elderly, and the disabled 

 Improve system capacity 

 Increase resilience and sustainability of the network 

 

Kain noted that the proposed ordinance is consistent with the goals of the Master Plan and the 

requirements of Act 33 (Planning Enabling Act) and Act 51 (Michigan Transportation Fund). 

 

Vice-Chair Hoenig opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak, the public 

hearing was closed. 

 

Motion by Kostrzewa, support by Dailey to recommend that the City Commission adopt the 

Complete Streets Ordinance. 

 

Motion approved 7:1. 

 

VI.  Public Comments: 

 

 Vice Chair Hoenig opened the public comments section of the meeting.  There being no one who 

 wished to speak, public comments was closed. 

 

    VII. Site Plan Reviews: 

 

 A. SPR-15-12 - 714 S. Main. 

 

Kain noted that in light of the earlier denial of a special use permit for this site, it is 

recommended that this item be removed from the agenda. 

 

B. SPR-15-08 - 1529 S. Mission. 
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Kain introduced Case SPR-15-08, noting that the request is to amend a previously approved site 

plan to add an attached freezer to the exterior of the existing building. 

 

Kain provided a copy of the site plan along with photos of the site.  Kain reported that the 

property is zoned C-3, General Business, with C-3 zoning to the north, south and west; and M-1 

to the east.  Future land use is designated as Commercial. 

 

Kain directed the Board to refer to the site plan provided at the dais for an accurate depiction of 

the request.  The proposed freezer includes a 9 x 13 cooler to be placed on the existing asphalt.  

Kain noted that the expansion does not negatively impact the rear setback.  Kain further noted 

that there will be one parking space removed to accommodate the freezer; however, the site still 

exceeds the minimum required parking. 

 

Kain reported that access to the freezer will be from the interior of the store.  Kain concluded his 

report, recommending approval of the request. 

 

Tracy Johnroe, applicant, addressed the Board, offering to answer questions. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich asked if they actually needed the additional freezer space.  Mr. Johnroe 

stated they did as their sales have increased. 

 

Commissioner Ranzenberger asked if this would change any traffic patterns or deliveries.  Mr. 

Johnroe stated it would not. 

 

Motion by Ranzenberger, support by Friedrich to approve SPR-15-08 with the following 

condition: 

 

1. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Divisions of Public Works 

(DPW) and Public Safety (DPS). 

 

Motion approved. 

 

C. SPR-15-09 - 120 S. University. 

 

Kain introduced Case SPR-15-09, noting this is a request to create a new entrance to an existing 

building and an enclosure for a dumpster for the Basin Building.   

 

Kain noted that the location is at the NW corner of S. University and Michigan.  The proposed 

entrance will be located at the NE corner of the building.  Kain noted that the Board is not 

considering the use, just the proposed entrance. 

 

Kain noted that the future land use is Central Business District. 

 

Kain shared the proposed site plan, noting that there is only one requirement for height, bulk, 

density, and area in the C-2 district, which is that the height of the building cannot exceed 75'.  

Kain noted that the building is well within that limit. 
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Kain noted that staff recommends approval of the request with the condition that that applicant 

meets the requirements of the Divisions of Public Works and Public Safety. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich asked about the distance from the proposed ramp to the sidewalk.  Kain 

noted that the ramp falls within the private property. 

 

Commissioner Ranzenberger asked if there was any site plan approval when the Class I use was 

approved. 

 

Kain noted that some SUP's required site plan review and some do not.  

 

Aimee Goudreau, applicant, addressed the Board, commenting that there was not a site plan 

review with the previous request as they were sharing an entrance.  They have since decided to 

add a separate entrance. 

 

Commissioner Dailey asked if that was left out of the first request intentionally or if it was 

forgotten.  Ms. Goudreau stated it was based on a change in their business plan. 

 

Motion by Driessnack, support by Dailey that the Planning Commission approve SPR-15-09 

with the following condition: 

 

1. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Divisions of Public Works 

(DPW) and Public Safety (DPS). 

 

Motion approved. 

 

D. SPR15-11 2151 JBS Trail. 

 

Kain introduced SPR-15-11 noting this was a request to modify an existing loading dock for a 

Frito-Lay distribution center. 

 

Kain shared the site plan and photos of the site.  He noted that the proposal includes the addition 

of a loading dock with two overhead doors and additional paving and repaving of the existing 

paved area. 

 

Kain noted the property is zoned I-1 Industrial, is surrounded by I-1 properties and the future 

land use is designated as Industrial. 

 

Kain reported that the changes will occur at the northern part of the property and will include an 

additional dumpster enclosure. 

 

Kain noted that the request meets the dimensional requirements of the zoning ordinance and is 

being recommended for approval. 

 

Tim Woodbury, JBS Contracting, addressed the Board offering to answer questions. 
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Motion by Kostrzewa, support by Driessnack that the Planning Commission approve SPR-15-11 

 with the following condition: 

 

1. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Divisions of Public Works 

(DPW) and Public Safety (DPS). 

 

Motion approved. 

 

VIII.  Unfinished Business: 

 

 None 

 

IX.  New Business: 

 

A. Capital Improvement Plan: 

 

Kain explained that traditionally each year the Planning Commission is provided an opportunity 

to review the proposed Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and provide feedback and a 

recommendation to the City Commission.  Kain provided an overview noting that the CIP 

includes projects that are tentatively planned to take place in the next five years, which have a 

useful life of over 10 years and cost over $5,000.  Kain further noted that the CIP is meant to be 

consistent with the City's Master Plan. 

 

Kain reviewed the projects for Parks, Downtown, Mission Street, Streets, Sidewalks & Lighting, 

Airport, Sewer, Water and Other. 

 

Kain stated that the next step is for the Planning Commission to recommend that the City 

Commission approve the CIP.  The City Commission will hold two work sessions prior to 

holding a public hearing on May 26th.  The deadline to adopt the CIP is June 8, 2015.  The CIP 

helps to shape the 2016 budget, which is due to the City Commission on September 14. 

 

Discussion took place on the proposed round-about in front of Larzalere Hall. 

 

Nancy Ridley, City Manager, reported that CMU has a number of roundabouts in their master 

plan.  They have identified the location in front of Larzalere Hall for the first one, and have 

proposed that the city and CMU both pay part of the cost.  This item was put in the CIP to see if 

there was any interest from the Planning Commission and City Commission. 

 

Commissioner Ranzenberger asked about the location for the Mission Connector. Ms. Ridley 

commented that there is no specific location at this time - we are looking at opportunities. 

 

Discussion took place on the amount of funding needed to paint the water tower. 
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Commissioner Friedrich asked why a community pool is not considered a priority as there is a lot 

of interest.  Ms. Ridley responded that the maintenance and ongoing operational costs have been 

a deterrent. 

 

Motion by Horgan, support by Driessnack that the Planning Commission recommend that the 

City Commission approve the 2016-2020 Capital Improvement Plan. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

B.  Discuss & Consider Text Change 

 

 Kain introduced a proposed amendment to Section 154.068 (Mission Redevelopment Overlay 

Zone) of the Zoning Ordinance.  Currently the language provides for residential on the second 

floor and above, and also the Planning Commission may authorize ground-floor residential if it 

could function as a transition use between commercial and single-family residential uses. 

 

Kain explained that we currently have some interest from a developer for a Mission 

Redevelopment Overlay project which includes ground-floor residential to the rear of ground 

floor commercial and as a transitional use to the recently-adopted University District. 

 

Kain explained that currently the Planning Commission only has authority to allow ground-floor 

residential as a transitional use to single-family residential.  It is staff's opinion that the Planning 

Commission should consider amending the language to include consideration of ground-floor 

residential as a transition use to the M(Multiple Family), R (Residential), or U (University) 

district to provide developers and the Planning Commission more flexibility in the design of 

these preferred development projects.   

 

Kain commented that if the Planning Commission feels this is worth pursuing, they should set a 

public hearing for the proposed text change. 

 

Commissioner Kostrzewa asked if this would include first-floor facing the street.  Kain noted 

that the interpretation would be that there would be commercial use in the front with residential 

in rear. 

 

Commissioner Driessnack commented that this would allow the Planning Commission to be able 

to consider these requests and could help get a better project. 

 

Motion by Dailey, support by Ranzenberger that the Planning Commission set a public hearing 

to consider an amendment to Section 154.068 (Mission Redevelopment Overlay Zone) at the 

Planning Commission meeting on Thursday, June 4, 2015 at 7:00 pm in the City Hall 

Commission Chambers. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

X.  Other: 
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A. Community Improvement Awards:  Kain noted that the Community Improvement awards 

would be presented to the recipients at the May 11, 2015 City Commission meeting and asked if 

any of the Planning Commissioners would be interested in attending.  Kain further noted that the 

prints were completed by a student from Mt. Pleasant High School and they have provided a 

second copy of each print to hang in City Hall.  The recipients will get to take their prints home 

following the meeting. 

 

B. Staff Report 

 

1. June Meeting:  Kain reported that we currently have two site plans reviews on the agenda.  

The deadline for submittal is May 11, 2015. 

 

2. MiPlace Training:  Kain reported that he, Commissioner Horgan and Commissioner 

Friedrich recently attended a "Miplace" training session on place making hosted by MSU 

Extension.   

 

Commissioner Horgan noted that she thinks the training would be really good for developers 

to attend. 

 

Kain indicated there may be an opportunity to bring the training directly to the Planning 

Commission in the future. 

 

3. Work Session: Kain reminded the Board that during the April 9 work session a tentative 

timeline was suggested for work on the proposal for the M-2 neighborhood.  At that time it 

was suggested that an additional work session be held following the June 4 meeting to 

discuss the information gathered during the neighborhood walk and open house.  Kain asked 

that the Commission take action to set a June work session. 

 

 Motion by Dailey, support by Ranzenberger to set a work session to be held on June 4, 2015 

following the regular meeting. 

 

Motion approved. 

 

4.  Thank you.  Nancy Ridley thanked the Board for their service noting they have a tough job 

and they are appreciated. 

  

XI.  Adjournment: 

 

 Motion by Kostrzewa, support by Dailey to adjourn. 

 

 Motion approved. 

 

 Meeting adjourned at 9:38 p.m. 

 

 

 bam 
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ZBA Review – DPW Office 

 
Due Date: 6/16/15 

 
Address of Development: 714 S Main 
 
Project Description: Split building into duplex.

 
 
Submit two (2) sets of the final site plan and storm water detention calculations for final site 
plan review and D.P.W. permit fees determination.  
 
Director:  

 
 
Engineering: Sewer capacity charge will apply based on water meter size.  

 
Street Department: 

 
 
 

Water Department: If there will be a new meter added there will need to be either key lock 
valves or a separate water service will need to be ran. 
 
 

 
Wastewater Department: 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals Staff Report 

ZBA Case 10-2015 

Wednesday, June 24, 2015 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official 

APPLICANT/ 

PROPERTY OWNER: 

 

LOCATION: 

 

REQUEST: 

 

 

 

SITE AREA: 

 

ZONING: 

 

FUTURE LAND USE: 
   

Community Mental Health / Johnson Outdoor Digital 

 

 

301 S. Crapo Street 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the height and width restrictions 

of the Zoning Ordinance for a Ground Sign.  Applicant is also asking for an 

increase in allowable sign area.  

 

429 feet by 133 or 1.31 acres 

 

OS-1, Office Service District 

 

Office

BACKGROUND: 
 

An application has been filed by Gary Johnson, representative 

from Johnson Outdoor Digital, on behalf of Community Mental 

Health, seeking variances to permit an increase in the display 

area and in the allowable height and width for a new ground 

sign at their 301 S. Crapo Street location. The applicant is 

looking to replace their current 36 (4'x9') square foot sign with 

a new 24 (3'x8') square foot sign.  

 

The property is located in the OS-1, Office Service District and 

limits signage to 12 square feet or less. The zoning ordinance 

restricts the height of a ground sign to no more than 4 feet by 

definition, while the OS District permits the overall height of 

the sign, measured from grade, to five feet per section 154.147. 

Although other zoning districts also restrict the width of a 

ground sign, the OS-1 district regulates the overall display area; 

therefore, a separate variance for the sign width is not required. 

 

The applicant is looking for approval to construct a monument style sign with an overall height of 8' 4", 

providing 24 square feet of display area, measuring 6' from grade to the top of the cabinet. 

 

LAND USES: 
 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Offices OS-1,  Office Service District 
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East Residential R-2, Residential 

South Offices OS-1,  Office Service District 

West Laurels  & Residential R-2, Residential 

 

ZONING STANDARDS: 

 

154.135  SPECIAL DEFINITIONS 

 
GROUND SIGNS. A freestanding sign extending not more than four feet above the ground elevation 

measured at the base. Signs mounted on wheels, uprights or braces shall be considered a ground sign. 

 

154.147  SIGNS IN THE OS-1 DISTRICT. 

 

(B)   Office uses. 

 

(1)   One sign not to exceed 12 square feet in area shall be permitted for each building. In case of 

more than six tenants in a building, the total area may be increased by two square feet for each 

additional tenant, up to a maximum of 24 square feet. 

(2)   Signs may be anywhere on the premises, except that they may not project within five feet of any 

property line. If ground mounted, the top shall not be over five feet above the grade, and if building 

mounted, shall be flush mounted. Signs shall not be mounted on the roof nor project above the roof 

line. 

(3)   Signs may indicate the name of the occupant, use, street, address and telephone number of the 

property on which the sign is located. Religious organizations may include announcements of 

subject and timing of services. 

  (Ord. 613, passed 3-6-84)   

 

COMMENTS: 
 

The Board may wish to note that the applicant is reducing the size of the current sign, which could be 

refaced and continued to be used without a variance. The size of the sign is consistent with other signage 

found in the immediate area for similar medical offices.  

 

The Board should also review section 154.164 D for conditions necessary for granting a variance. 

 

FINDING OF FACT 
 

(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by 

demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: 

 

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or 

classes or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

normally include: 

 

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 

of this chapter; 
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(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or 

structure; or 

(c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.  

 

The Board may wish to recognize that the property is located in an area that has a number of 

established medical offices where similar signage exists. The actual display area with be reduced 

as part of the update and the sign structure will be enhanced. 

 

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 

right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The Board may 

wish to recognize that the PC will be looking to update the sign ordinance at some point in the 

very near future. The proposed sign is consistent with the branding efforts suggested by the Sign 

Committing in their 2008 sign report to the Planning Commission. 

 

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so 

general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 

conditions reasonably practicable.  The Board may wish to recognize that the PC will be looking 

to update the sign ordinance at some point in the future to advance the goals and objectives 

outlined under the sign report adopted by the PC in 2008. 

 

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. The 

new sign will reduce the display area to be more in line with other medical office uses found in 

the area. The ordinance permits 24 square foot signs where the office use has six or more tenants 

so the size and scale is consistent in the area. 

 

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

public interest. The Board may wish to the note the request will allow a smaller sign to be placed  

 

(6)  That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. The 

business is trying to update and improve their current street sign. 

 

ZBA Application and Attachments 

Site Plan/Sign Detail 
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Name
Address: j
Da 'me Phone:
A Hcant's Interest in

City ofMl. P.1easant" Mi,hig.n
APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W, Broadway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

(989) 779-5302 ('r( I

PilingFee: $25
Appeal #-"""'£'L"--'-!mii
Subrn.i"ion D.te:
Hearing Date:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VARIANCE

tfiil Side Yard
Cl Coverage
APPEAL.

,.m Front Yard
1:\1 Other: Explain:

C! Rear Yard 10 Height

J Dec.ision of City Official D Decision of Plimuing Commission

I hereby grant or have been granted permission. for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Building Official or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of
gathering information related to this application,

Sig~Jllf.~~9wnet o~operty) Date

'><;it'~L--~~'CZ::V'-~tA &/1POl5
~i2!latlUeof-Appellant (if not the owner of property) Date
Note: Applitallons can not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete ~ppllcation. accompanying materials and
filill!l fee have been .ubmitted to the Dcpllrtnlent of Building Safety.
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City of Mt. Plea.~ant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL Ai'PUCA'li'ION

PAGE 02/05

Yj· "~I .... ,~:;
" . " ::,:.,';':';: ::::,:','.,,,::::<.:;..:'::;';",'i:'::" "Please u~e thi. Rcction to describe tlle u~e or uses being proposed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:

,

Eldsting Si,te Conditions: " ({'! ...,:) l!!f ! ' .. -".-

Total Site Area: acres 01' D sq. ft,

Existing Building .Area: sq. ft, Number of Existing Buildings:

Number ofExisting Residcntial Units: Number of Ellisting Re,idential Occupants: .

Will any exi~ting b\1ildings or portion, ofbuilding~ be demolished for the proposed project? J(ves [JNo

If '0, please state the total area to be demolished: ,q.fl~ &.-'V[I b-e- f?-j/.~-?/~
.Proposed Site Condition,,: t:t)J~ .2; rgl/} . ".j

!'lew Building Area: c:7-Cf: ,-_Sg':2f I !" ._
u5{'<::::::tu Uu ry; I2STotal Building Area (existing +new): ~,4- sq. ft.- /01 IOtEtL.

Total Number of Buildings (eXiSti/t"')1ew): IVa-i
Total Number of Parking Space,: _ 'lA
Barrier·free Parking Spaces:

Nonrl.lSldeiltiaitises (Commercial, OffIce, Industrial, etc;):

Total Floor Area: sq, it. Total Number of E:rnployees:

Proposed Hour. of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

Residential Uses (Apartments, RoomingIJoarding Dwllllillgll, etc.): I-JIA
Tot.al Number ofProposed (existing + lJew) Unit"

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants:

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit:

Efficiency Unit~TotAl Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area: _.,,__

One-Bedroom Unit._ Total Number Proposed: AI'g. Floor Area:

Two·lledroom Unit! Total Number Proposed; AI'g. Floor Area:

TIrree-Bedroom Units Total Number Propo,ed: AI'g. Floor Area:

Four.Bedroom Units Total Number Propo,ed: A"g. Floor Area:
Five,Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor ArM:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Ar'ca:

Li$lJ.e~'()I1SW~YthepetltlonS!lOUld~e:,ra:ted: TkJL. <...-IU 0.J ~(7'/7 Lut.j (

( ;,nlJ'2oY..JL-.- t:/<...L DYJL/u.LJ. (,DoL 15 -t.JeL Gt_UL<-

z.-{- {;~)L{I Le.. f<.llCi.{c<:'L. ljLL f21.L.TFt'J- vJ-" {UhC.Lf-
t I(!tLt....~{j/~-iTt~ f: J{t5 '0 .
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FOR USE VARIANCE REQUESTS ONLY - PLEASE FH,L OUT THIS SECT'lON- .

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to decide applications for ;'Ioe variances for the following
conditio!) s:

1) Uteral enforcement of the req\liternents of this chapter would cause undue hardships to the applicant due
to: (Please comment in writing 10 each seclion - atta(~h additional sheets as necessary)

'"

a) The prO\'erty Can not be used for the purposes permitted in that zone;

b) The problem arises because of the properly's unique circumstances rather than general neighborhood
conditions;

.~

(;)/The use variance will not change the character of the area;

d~E Ht-c A ('I-/c_P

d) The problem is not self·creatcd.

."

e) The use or development of property immediately adjoining the properly in question ;s not adversely
effecled due to increase in traffic, 110ise, odor, vibration, elc.;

0 The possibility of increased financial return shaH 1I0t of itself be deemed sufficient to warrant a
variance.

3
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FOR NON-USE VARIANCE OR mMENSIONAL VARIANCE
To obtain a non-nse or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical diffieulty by demonstrating that all
of the following conditions exist. Under each condition, explain in writing how the request meets these criteria.
Attach additional sheets as necesSary.

(1) That there are exceptional or extra.ordinary circumstances or cOllditi'~~lls applying to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to Nher properties or classes or uses in
the same zoning district; exceptio.nal or extraordillary circumstances or conditions nonnally include:

a. Exceptional, narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date of this chapter;
b, Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on Ihe land, building or structure; or
c. Use or development of the property immediately adjoining 1'l1le property in question.

5~~
ptt c' e}-J-(l{

(2) That such a variance is neeessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the saTe ?.Oning district and ill the vicinity.

r . f-.)ZC3
C~U A-ttrJ::2J

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so
general or recurrent in nature as to make th.e formulation of a gelleral regulation for such conditions reasonably
praeticable- I

L"Wt
2;~ COii

OL

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.
0, I ..

ifJLV t*tt<cfv«/

. (5) That authorizing of the varlnce will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the public

lIlteresl. . '}J£)
c--r}jJJ~CcV2J J

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any a,ction of the applicant or previous owner.

4



Johnson
Outdoor Digital

OBA of Jollllson's Sign Co. MaintenancE! & Consulting LLC

5555 E 13 Mile Rd. Paris, MI49338 Phone (231 )796.8880 Fax (231 )796.8889

www.j@!1nslllli@i.iltdo@wdigital.com

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the

property or to the intended use that do not apply generally to other property or class of use in

the same vicinity and district because:

We believe the existing sign at the Community Mental Health of Central Michigan located in

Mount Pleasant, was once a part ofthe commercial zoned property and it was rezoned

residential. Due to the residential zoning, it is now non-conforming at 40 sq feet. We propose a

total sign are of 24 sq feet in size, and with an overall size of 101" x 135" (8'4" x 11.25) this is

with the columns and the above arch with the address plaque with also a 24" from the ground.

The new signs for all of the Community Mental Health of Central Michigan Brands them and will

make them all uniform by looking as one.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property

rights because:

The proposed ground sign will provide readability and identification for the Community Mental

Health and to potential new members in the community. It will look better and be more

proportioned for the residential area. This supports the preservation and enjoyment of property

rights.

3. That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are

so general or recurrent in the nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such

conditions reasonably practicable.

The property is being improved, we are conforming and making the sign smaller in size which is

conforming to the residential zoning ordinance. It also better fits the community and its

architectural surroundings.

4. That the authorizing of such variance will not be substantial detriment to adjacent property.

The proposed ground sign will enhance the property vs. what currently exists. The sign will be

obtained for the community services. Also by the granting. of such variance will not diminish the

marketable value of adjacent land and improvements, or unduly increase congestion in the

public streets because the sign is very modest and unobtrusiveiy located. There is no increase to



public street congestion because the functionality of the traffic flow on the parcel(s) does not

change,





301 S Crapo Street -Sign~~nce c:::J '1~
New Sign will be setbac~ feet from the front property line and~ feet from the south (side) property line
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Outdoor Digital

DBA of Johnson's Sign Co. Maintenance & Consulting LLC

5555 E 13 Mile Rd. Paris, MI 49338 Phone (231 )796.8880 Fax (231 )796.8889

www.johnsonoutdoordigital.com
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Community Mental Health
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Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Monday June 15, 2015

Central Michigan COIDIIlunity Mental Health

301 S Crapo ST
Mt. Pleasant, Mcr 48858

A Site Plan Review was conducted on
following requirements listed below.

Monday June 15, 2015 and revealed the

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that
verifies compliance with the code.

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary,
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the
2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
at (989) 779-5122.

Violation Co<!e

1 PROPERTY Identification

301 S Crapo Street
Plan review ZBA request to replace existing sign.

Repaired 06/15/2015

NO COMMENTS/CONCERNS No Code Violations

In review of the subject property, I have no comments or concerns.

Repaired 06/15/2015

Lieu~.nant

Mount Pleasant Fire Department

06/15/2015 12: 00 Page 1



 

 

 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 11-2015 

Wednesday, June 24, 2015 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

 

 

APPLICANT/ 

PROPERTY OWNER: 

 

LOCATION: 

 

REQUESTS: 

 

 

SITE AREA: 

 

ZONING DISTRICT: 

 

FUTURE LAND USE: 

 

 

Kenneth G. Bullard 

 

 

407 S. Bradley Street 

 

Request for a variance from Section 154.021 of the Zoning Ordinance to 

allow a solid 3 ft. fence in the side street setback.  

 

The site is 71 feet by 124 feet, providing 8,804 square feet of land area. 

 

R-3, Residential District 

 

Urban Residential

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

An application has been filed by Kenneth Bullard who resides at 407 South Bradley Street, seeking a 

variance to construct a solid fence, three feet in height in the required side street setback to contain a pet. 

Mr. Bullard made application for a zoning permit to construct a taller fence and was advised that a 

variance would be required. As a result, the applicant revised his request to meet the height restriction; 

buy may have misunderstood the required openness of the fence due to its placement on the lot. Before 

staff was able to have a follow-up conversation, the applicant had constructed most all of the fence (See 

Applicant's photo showing a 3 foot solid fence where 50% openness is required). 

 

The property is located on the corner of Bradley and 

Lyons Streets. The frontage along Lyons Street, having 

the narrow frontage, is considered the front property line 

for purposes of determining the front, side and rear 

property lines/yards. Section 154.021 of the zoning 

ordinance restricts fencing in the required front yard and 

the side street yards to 3 feet and 50% open. 

 

154.021 Fences up to three feet in height and not more than 50% solid are permitted in the required 

front-yard or side street side yard, with placement on the lot line. 

 

The applicant is requesting that the Board consider other sites where fencing has been installed in excess 

of 3 feet and solid as a basis for considering his request. (See Applicant's comments and photos in their 

Application) 

LAND USES: 
 

 Land Use Zoning 
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Wednesday, June 24, 2015 
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North Residential R-3, Residential District 

East Residential R-3, Residential District 

South Residential R-3, Residential District 

West Residential R-2, Residential District 

 

ZONING PROVISIONS: 

 

154.021  Fences or Walls 

 
(A) Solid fences or walls not exceeding six feet in height (excluding M-1 and M-2 zones) are permitted in 

all yards except front yards and side street side yards. Essential retaining walls are permitted in required 

front yards or side street side yards provided they do not extend above the ground being retained by more 

than 18 inches. Fences up to three feet in height and not more than 50% solid are permitted in the required 

front-yard or side street side yard, with placement on the lot line. 

 

Corner Lot Example: 

 
 

154.095  HEIGHT BULK AND AREA  
      

 
Schedule of Regulations Limiting Height, Bulk, Density and Area by Zoning District 

 
 

Zoning 

District 

 
 

Area in Sq. 

Ft. or Acres 

 
 

Width in Ft. 

Measured at 

Building Line 

 
Maximum 

Height of 

Structures 

 
Minimum Yard Setback  

(Per Lot in Ft.) 

 
 

Minimum 

Floor Area 

per Dwelling 

Unit 

 
Stories 

 
Ft. 

 
Front 

 
Each Side 

 
Rear 

 
R-3 9,800 75 

 
2.5 

 
35 

 
25(a) 

 
7(b) 

 
25 

 
1,000(d) 

 
(B) There shall be two side yards and no side yard shall be less than 10% of the required lot width or less 

than six feet. Side yards on a side street shall be one-half of the required front yard of the zone.  

 

COMMENTS: 
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The ZBA granted two similar variance requests over the past three years to permit increases in height and 

to allow the fence to be solid.  

 

ZBA-17-2012 601 S. University to - William & Alexis Dailey in 2012. 

ZBA 04-2014 at 501 East Grand Avenue to Greg & Pam Hansen in 2014. 

 

There are a number of properties within the neighborhood and throughout the community, where solid 

fencing has been installed within the required side street yards. It is possible that some of these sites were 

constructed prior to the 1984 ordinance, or that variances were granted. Due to the number of requests 

received by staff to place solid fencing along the side street setback with heights greater than 3 feet and 

50 percent open, we will request that the Planning Commission look a making a text change in the very 

near future. The Change may bring the number of nonconforming fences throughout the community into 

compliance and prevent further requests to the ZBA for variances. 

 

In determining if a variance may be granted on this request, the Board may wish to consider the location 

of the home on the corner lot and the limited space that is available on the site to create a private yard area 

for the homeowners and their pets. In addition, staff will be seeking amendments to the City standards to 

permit increases in the height and the amount of open space. 

 

FINDING OF FACT 

 

The Board will need to refer to the applicant's response to the following questions to determine if 

practical difficulty exists in order to grant a variance:  

  

(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by 

demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: 

 

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or 

classes or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

normally include: 

 

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 

of this chapter;(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the 

land, building or structure; or  

 

(c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question. The 

ZBA may want to consider that taller fences exist within the neighborhood. 

 

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 

right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The Board may 

wish to recognize that two separate requests for variances to permit a taller fence with no 

openings have been granted over the past 3 years to utilize the side street yard of a corner lot. 

 

 The ZBA may wish to note that given the number of variances granted over the last few years 

from this section, along with the number of requests noted by staff, that changes in the city 

standards are going to be introduced to the PC in the very near future regarding placement of 

solid fencing in the side street yard. The Board should note that the proposed fencing will not 

interfere with clear vision out of the driveway and/or the city streets. 
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(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so 

general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 

conditions reasonably practicable. The Board may wish to recognize that two separate requests 

for variances to permit a taller fence with no openings have been granted over the past 3 years to 

utilizing the side street yard of a corner lot. 

 
(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.  

Refer to applicant's response in their application - The Board may wish to recognize that the 

proposed fence is consistent with other properties in the neighborhood. 

 

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

public interest. Refer to applicant's response in their application -The ZBA may wish to note that 

given the number of variances granted over the last few years from this section, along with the 

number of requests noted by staff, that changes in the city standards are going to be introduced to 

the PC in the very near future regarding placement of solid fencing in the side street yard. The 

Board should note that the proposed fencing will not interfere with clear vision out of the 

driveway and/or the city streets. 

 

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. No- 

the applicant made application for a zoning permit, but through a misunderstanding of the 

regulations, the fence went in meeting the height allowance, but failed to meet the 50% open 

requirements.  

 

Attachments: 

  

1. Application 

2. Site plan and photos. 

3. DPW Comments 

4. DPS Comments 
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City ofMt. Pleasant,MiC~
APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W. Broadway I
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858_ /

(989) 779-5302 MT FL ASANy

Filing Fee: $250
Appeal # ZfIA -/I-dOl
Snbmission Date: --::>'
Heating Date: -;2

.APPLICA..NT INFORMATION'
Name:
Address:
Daytime Phone:
A licant's Interest in
E-mail address:

PROPERTY iNFORMATioN
..

Address: 41\'7 <;" xrnll", J MT. ?/PLJcn~ {- M' 1-/1< R (':'X'

TaxID: Zone:
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Available from deed or City Assessor's office)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (If different from applic,mt) .'
Name:
Address: City: IState/Zip:
Daytime Phone: Mobile Phone:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VAIUANCE. ..
D Side Yard D Front Yard D RearYard ID Height
D Coverage c!>l..Other: Explain: "RN.c.... S~eu-c\.\ 1S"'l.oz..l -,,-,<Ie. ~,,-+

Al1PEAL s.~s..<IC..""':'

D Decision of City Official o Decision of Planning Commission
D Other: Explain:

USE VA.R.iN'\CE
Existing Use:
Proposed Use:
."Note: 'Use V~riimces: .Prinide information requested on page' 3.

~&Z/ 2, 201S-
/

DateSignature (Cwner of property)

I hereby grant or have been granted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Bnilding Official or designee to enter the above described property for the pnrpose of
gathering information related to tins application.

~ 0c<U:uX

Signature of A pellam (jf not the owner of )roperty) Date
Fat..:': Appl:c::ltions CC'.:l not t"e precessed a~:d scheduled for::t heoxing until a complete application, ::J.ccompanying materials <lDd
filing fee have l."let.l1 submitted to t!Jc. Department of Building SJfety.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAIL APPUCATION

PRO,JEcTDESCRlPTIQN
. ....

Please use this section to describe the use or uses heing proposed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:
fe:nc.... ~"'- b~, \l " .... .r,..l j::"".. ~J-" k:'~",,~ ro rt~ d"c. r'M,.t,
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v I

Existing Site Comlitions:

Total Site Area: c,() I ')UJO Iacres or sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: hd"l<. n:y 3{ sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 2. ~f I$' Y$'

Number ofExisting Residential Units: t Numher of Existing Resideutial Occupants:
.2.~ , l" ZtJ'

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? DYes j(No

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: sq. ft.

Proposed Site Conditions: .
S"<;.M C 0...-5 «.\, <lv' e- . 'i..'f t.<-j> t

New Building Area: sq. ft. !j:""""" e.-
Total Building Area (existing + new): sq. ft.

Total Number of Bnildings (existing + new):

Total Numher of Parking Spaces:

Banier free Parking Spaces:

Nonresidential Uses (Commercial,Office, Indnshial, etc.): . ...

Total Floor Area: sq. ft. Total Numher of Employees:

Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Numher of Employees in Peak Shift:

Residential Uses (Apartments, RoommgIBoafdillg Dwelimgs, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units:

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants:

Maximum Numher of Occupants per Unit:

Efficieucy UnitsTotal Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One·Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two·Bedroom Units Total Numher Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Numher Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Total Numher Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

IList Reasons Why the PetitioJl1 Should Ee Granted:
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FOR NONoUSE VARIANCE OR DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
To obtain a non-use or dimensional valiance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by demonstrating that all
of the following conditious exist. Under each condition, explain in writing how the request meets these critelia.
Attach additional sheets as necessary.

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or classes or uses in
the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally include:

a. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date of this chapter;
b. Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation Oll the land, huilding or structure; or
c: Use or development of the property ilmnediately adjoining the property in question. Th <:; p,.cpa i-y
15 va'! 'Sm411 6(;'t-12D'<ii~J Ic,m "',-yl"Gj 1-<) j2<.l1ce /" 1'1'1 b",-<k. Y<trdj TD
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(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions peltaining to the propelty are so
general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practicable. W"-",,,,.1' cfI'p;uI +"'th... p<-,-"",-t) rw,'~s 't" Id ,'+ v.cd 5 c K Ie> 5'7"",t. T~,S J('0 F'cit vpa. '-/' h,'qh Pe",~'" a.t- 't!<..... 1,'1-",'. a. f'<:."",' <:icc'( Iqf",r IW'd e..u..IJ",d

1:;''1 """"+t.,,,.. 1'.... 4,v th""t 'T co,,,!d ".,1'1 be- s'h'''Ik c<v,d.. S-DPua,c,\ "'--,I, :1:",4.'/
C-\!;-e,.f.4.d,! bcv:Jht Th-e. "-(, 50. I\.t..lh--t.v,- tb t-h~ p-<r;''-''I<+-o«:.;~LE~' n\~/.t''''''l.c.(v..... 'lUCi-s, //vtL

'':1..........+'''-'1_Cl..V,~ w'.'-~ t ':' id. ,,'( tv-.e. 1"""'~~1 3' h,-"I-- ,-,-",,-s "Ie:: «,y" d IT- d..-d',,'-{ heUI "
10 h-,;:.. ~0 D-it.lc..'P,'I.....-Jt' Q,

(4)

(5)
interest.

That authorizing of the valiance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the public
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Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Monday JUne 15, 2015

Residence

407 S Bradley ST
Nt. Pleasant, Ml: 48858

A Site Plan Review was conducted on
following requirements listed below.

Monday June 15, 2015 and revealed the

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that
verifies compliance with the code.

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary,
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the
2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
at (989) 779-5122.

Violation Cocle

1 PROPERTY Identification

407 S. Bradley St.

Site Plan Review for ZBA request to construct a fence around back yard.

Repaired 06/15/2015

NO COMMENTS/CONCERNS No Code Violations

In review of the subject property, I have no comments or concerns.

Repaired 06/15/2015

f'?oA'-Ai~"6-'6~~----~
Lieutenant
MOunt Pleasant Fire Department

06/15/2015 11: 55 Page 1
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